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William Choy

It’s been quite the year for Stony Plain. As a community, we worked 
hard to support one another and stay positive in the face of 

challenges brought on by economic stagnation within the 
province and natural disasters beyond anyone’s control. 

Strategic planning is always followed by difficult 
decision making, but every tough call is necessary 
and we are committed to ensuring the wellbeing of 
our residents. 

Diversification has been a buzzword across 
Alberta following economic downturn. During this 
past year, Stony Plain has taken a hard look at our 
local economy and how we can position ourselves 
as a progressive, competitive, and innovative key 

player in the region. The Town is proud of our vibrant 
business sector and is committed to supporting local 

entrepreneurs. 

In 2019, the Town’s industrial permits climbed to  
$10 million – the highest permit value we have seen in  

15 years. Residential permit values continue to increase, making 
2019 the highest value year since 2015. 

Together with regional partners, stakeholders, community groups, and volunteers, Stony Plain improved 
the quality and efficiency of public services. The grand opening of the Parkland RCMP building servicing 
Stony Plain, Spruce Grove, and Parkland County was a huge milestone for 2019. As a region, we are 
prioritizing the development of public transportation to improve accessibility for our communities and 
a number of key projects are in the works. We are proud of the work we accomplished alongside our 
partners and look forward to a future of collaboration for regional prosperity.

As a community, we have a lot to be proud of. Stony Plain continues to grow while holding on to its roots 
and keeping the spirit of our community strong.  I am pleased to present this 2019 Annual Report as a 
culmination of all the hard work that went into making the year a success. 

Message from the Mayor
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Message from the  
Town Manager
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Thomas Goulden

This 2019 Annual Report offers insight into the hard 
work and dedication of our team over the past year. 

With direction from Council, we strive to represent 
the community with integrity and a passion for 
public service.

In 2019, our Senior Leadership Team grew and 
we welcomed a new member. With the addition 
of a General Manager of Strategic Services, 
Administration’s service level continues to 

meet the needs of our growing community. 

Every year, we reflect on the Town’s priorities 
and work together to determine the most 

effective approach to providing quality services 
that complement Council’s vision. We are committed 

to engaging residents, stakeholders, and provincial and 
federal governments to achieve a high level of service for 

our community. 

I am proud of the work undertaken this past year and look forward to how 
our community will continue to grow and adapt. Thank you to everyone 
who continues to make Stony Plain the vibrant community we know and 
cherish.

 



[Left to Right - Back Row]: 

Councillor Bruce Lloy, Councillor Harold Pawlechko,  

Councillor Eric Meyer, Councillor Justin Laurie 

[Front Row]: Councillor Linda Matties, Mayor William Choy,  

Councillor Judy BennettGovernance Structure

8

Serving residents and working toward a prosperous, 
thriving community is the Town of Stony Plain’s highest 
priority. As per the Alberta Municipal Government Act 
(MGA), Stony Plain’s local government works to:

• Provide good government;

• Foster the well-being of the environment;

• Provide services, facilities, or other necessities 
or desirables for all or part of the municipality;

• Develop and maintain safe and viable 
communities; and

• Work collaboratively with neighbouring 
municipalities to plan, deliver, and fund  
inter-municipal services. 

Elected in 2017, Stony Plain’s current Council entered 
the third year of their office term. Comprising of 
a mayor and six councilors, Council oversees the 
implementation of bylaws and policies, establishes 
strategic priorities, and passes an annual Corporate 
Plan guiding the future of development. 

A Town Manager is appointed by Council to serve 
as the Chief Administration Officer (CAO) of the 
municipality. The CAO manages nearly 150 full-time 
staff whose day-to-day work fulfills Council’s mandate 
and ensures residents receive the highest quality 
public service. The Town Manager further heads four 
departments alongside four General Managers who 
make up the Senior Leadership Team (SLT).

Town Council works within the MGA framework to 
provide public services and improve overall wellbeing 
in the community. Decision making is guided by the 
needs of the community and Council strives to best 
represent residents by growing economic opportunity, 
supporting community development, and positioning 
Stony Plain as a leader in environmental sustainability. 
Together with the SLT, Council strives to represent the 
community with integrity and a passion for the Town 
of Stony Plain.
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We commit to... 
ENGAGING WITH 
OUR RESIDENTS 
AND STAKEHOLDERS 
ENSURING INTEGRATED 
DECISION-MAKING 
AND COLLABORATIVE 
LEADERSHIP.
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JAN 14

SUBDIVISION & DEVELOPMENT  
APPEAL BOARD BYLAW 
Council approved Bylaw 2603/D&P/19, 
the Subdivision & Development 
Appeal Board Bylaw which changed 
the composition of the Board to have 
majority of the Board comprised of 
public members. 

ELECTRONIC COUNCIL MEETINGS
Council approved changes to the 
Council Procedural Bylaw allowing 
video recording and live streaming of 
Council meetings to be made available 
to the public.

REGIONAL PLAN
Council approved participation in 
the development of a Regional Plan 
between the Tri-region partners of the 
City of Spruce Grove, Parkland County 
and the Town.

FEB 25

HEALTH & SAFETY POLICY
Council approved an updated Health 
& Safety Policy newly incorporating 
psychological safety to provide a 
healthy and safe workplace that enables 
everyone to go home each day in the 
same condition in which they arrived.

MAR 25

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT  
MASTER PLAN
Council accepted the master plan which 
will guide the stormwater management 
within the Town.

COUNCIL STRATEGIC PLAN
Council adopted the 2019-2022 Council 
Strategic Plan including Key Actions for 
the Town. 

JUN 24

MAYOR’S TASK FORCE ON COMMUNITY 
AND CITIZEN DEVELOPMENT 
Council accepted the Mayor’s Task 
Force on Community and Citizen 
Development recommendations 
and implemented a key initiative of 
Neighbours’ Day in September 2019 
which concluded the Task Force.

JUL 8

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
STRATEGIC PLAN 
Council adopted an updated Economic 
Development Strategic Plan outlining 
key strategies for economic growth 
within the Town.

MUNICIPAL CENSUS
Council accepted the 2019 Census 
report which showed the population 
grew to 17,842 as of May 2019 (3.8% 
growth since the 2016 Federal Census).

LEGISLATIVE 
HIGHLIGHTS 2019
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SEP 3

2019 UTILITY MASTER PLAN
Council accepted the Utility 
Master Plan which will guide the 
long-term utility infrastructure 
and management within the 
Town.

SEP 9

OLD TOWN COMMUNITY PLAN 
AREA REDEVELOPMENT PLAN
Council approved Bylaw 
2613/D&P/19 to adopt the Old 
Town Community Plan Area 
Redevelopment Plan which 
encompasses the commercial 
and cultural heart including 
the Town’s downtown, oldest 
communities and important 
civic facilities and cultural 
amenities. 

SEP 23

LAND MANAGEMENT POLICY
Council approved a 
new policy on Land 
Management establishing 
a transparent, fair and 
accountable approach to 
land transactions by the 
Town.

OCT 16

ASSET MANAGEMENT POLICY
Council approved a 
new policy on Asset 
Management setting 
guidelines for the 
implementation of asset 
management for the Town. 

OCT 28

SUBDIVISION AUTHORITY BYLAW
Council approved Bylaw 
2621/D&P/19 establishing 
the Subdivision Authority 
and repealing the Municipal 
Planning Commission who 
previously acted in this role.

NOV 25

POLICY REVIEW
Council updated 
and approved the 
Proclamations Policy,  
CAO Performance 
 Review Policy, and Cash 
Donations to Charitable 
Organizations Policy.

DEC 9

FEES & CHARGES BYLAW
Council approved a 
comprehensive Fees & 
Charges Bylaw (Bylaw 
2625/G/19) including 
the implementation of 
a new stormwater levy 
to fund stormwater 
infrastructure, operations 
and maintenance.
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Matthew Claus Award

Development Officer  
ADELE LAPOINTE was presented 
with the 2019 Matthew Claus 
Award by Mayor William Choy 
and Town Manager Tom Goulden. 

The 2019 Matthew Claus award was presented to Adele Lapointe, 
Development Officer with the Town who has served the community with 
integrity and compassion for 25 years. Her hard work and commitment 
to Stony Plain and its residents shines through her work on several key 
projects including, but certainly not limited to, the Old Town Community 
Plan and Land Use Bylaws.

In 2016, the Town of Stony Plain lost a community member, leader, and 
friend after a hard fought battle with melanoma. Matthew Claus was a 
committed resident and served his community as the Town’s Manager 
of Planning. Matthew Claus took pride in his work, treated his co-workers 
with respect, and believed in the importance of public service. He was 
a passionate and dedicated public servant whose hard work had and 
continues to have a positive impact on the community. 

The Town of Stony Plain founded the Matthew Claus Award to honour his 
legacy. The award is presented to an employee who demonstrates the 
qualities Matthew Claus was known and respected for. 
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We commit to... 
EMBRACING THE DIVERSITY OF OUR COMMUNITY BY  
OFFERING  A VARIETY OF CHOICES TO CONNECT, LIVE AND THRIVE.
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Located on the traditional Indigenous land of Treaty 6 peoples 
just 17 kilometers from Alberta’s capital city, Stony Plain is 
known for its unique cultural heritage and rich pioneer history. 
The Town is proud of its diverse community and continues 
to prioritize and maintain its cultural heritage while offering 
amenities at a metropolitan-level.

Stony Plain has seen significant growth throughout its lifetime. 
Over the past 23 years, the Town has more than doubled in 
population, growing by nearly 116% since 1996. As of 2019, 
17,842 people call Stony Plain home. The Town takes pride in 
its diversity and continues to welcome new members from all 
walks of life while cherishing the community’s pioneers. 

As a municipality positioned just outside Edmonton and 
between major highways, Stony Plain is a priority area for 
growth in the Capital Region. The Town’s location establishes 
the community as a western gateway to Metro Edmonton, 
allowing for access to key markets. Stony Plain is host to three 
major business parks consisting of both commercial and light-
industrial businesses and entrepreneurs in Town are supported 
by a thriving business network. 

While the Town works to facilitate economic growth and 
business development, its commitment to retaining its roots 
stokes the warmth known to small towns. Every season is 
marked by colourful community events bringing residents 
closer. 

Community Profile
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Town favourites such as the annual Christmas Light Up and 
Farmers’ Days in the summer are held as celebrations of 
community and the Town continues to look for new ways to 
involve community members in an array of programs and events. 

With an ongoing commitment to servicing residents and providing 
public events throughout the year, it is no surprise Stony Plain 
was ranked 10th on Maclean’s list of best communities in Alberta 
in 2019. Across the 10 categories used for scoring including 
wealth and economy, affordability, population growth, taxes, 
commute, crime, weather, access to health care, amenities and 
culture, the Town of Stony Plain scored highest in demographics, 
affordability, and wealth and economy.

This past year, the Town Stony Plain included an additional 
gender identification option for residents participating in the 
census. The recognition of our gender diverse community 
marks an ongoing commitment to improving inclusivity for all 
community members.

The Town is dedicated to ensuring efficient public services 
and a healthy social life for all. Stony Plain has worked 
alongside regional partners, local businesses, stakeholders, 
and community groups to expand public services and develop 
durable infrastructure that position the Town of Stony Plain as a 
robust and progressive community. 

17,842
2019

Population
9,589
2001

17,189
2016

15,051 
2011

12,363
2006

51.6%
W O M E N

48.3%
M E N C H I L D R E N

0-14

19.2%
Y O U T H

15-24

10.7%

A D U L T S
25-64

48.9%
NO RESPONSE
3.3%

S E N I O R S
65+

17.9%

OTHER

0.1%
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Governance & Partners

The Town of Stony Plain works hard to ensure its 
governance is in tune with current economic and 
political climates by carrying out a comprehensive 
corporate planning process each year. Through this 
annual procedure, the Town combines strategic 
planning and budgeting measures to create a 
streamlined approach to community development. 
The corporate planning process ensures the effective 
and efficient delivery of programs, public services, 
and amenities to residents while recognizing current 
economic, social, and political realities. 

The Town of Stony Plain strives for transparency 
and deeply values the relationship between the 
municipality and the community at large. In its 
commitment to serving residents, the Town regularly 
engages local organizations, stakeholders, and 
community members in multiple stages of planning 
processes. Open houses, public surveys, and pop-up 
events establish opportunities for public input and 
residents serve as key voices in the planning of major 
Town developments and policy.

Collaboration is a pillar of Stony Plain’s development 
and the Town continues to work alongside its 
partners for regional prosperity. At the beginning of 
the year, Stony Plain was joined by the City of Spruce 
Grove and Parkland County to sign a Letter of Intent 
for the development of a Regional Plan. The Regional 
Plan provides a framework for collaboration between 
regional partners and aligns key municipal elements.

Stony Plain’s collaborative efforts came to fruition 
in 2019 with the grand opening of the Parkland 
RCMP Detachment. The building is the culmination 
of municipalities working together to improve 
infrastructure and public service. The Parkland RCMP 
Detachment services Stony Plain, Spruce Grove, and 
Parkland County under one centralized roof.

Stony Plain continues to work alongside its 
neighbours on a number of key projects. The region is 
looking forward to increased accessibility through the 
Tri-Municipal Transit Plan and the merging of Stony 
Plain and Spruce Grove’s accessible transportation 
services set to launch in February of 2020. 

We commit to...
CULTIVATING A STRONG ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE AND 
THE PROCESSES TO SUPPORT EFFECTIVE AND EFFICIENT 
SERVICE DELIVERY.
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Thriving communities are supported by sustainable 
infrastructure. The Town of Stony Plain is dedicated 
to strategic planning that encompasses all aspects 
of life for residents and business owners in the 
community. The Town works hard each year to 
provide reliable services and support developments 
creating opportunities for expansion. 

The Town kept busy in 2019 with major improvements 
to the downtown area, amenities, and signage. Several 
major projects were announced throughout the year, 
including the development of a municipal cemetery, 
design for a new recreational centre, and renewing the 
Cultural Master Plan. Ongoing infrastructure projects 
work to ensure the Town is well prepared for a future 
of both population and economic growth. 

Stony Plain recognizes the importance of maintaining 
a healthy downtown. Through the Downtown 
Redevelopment Plan, the Town is working to 
establish the downtown hub as not only an enjoyable 
atmosphere for residents, but further as a tourist 
destination. 

Phase III of the Downtown project was undertaken 
throughout 2019 and saw the installation of lit 
bollards and bulb-outs at intersections to improve 
pedestrian safety. Planters and marked pedestrian 
crossings have added a splash of colour to the area 
and Stony Plain’s downtown is becoming an even 
more inviting space for residents to frequent and in 
turn, engage with the unique shops lining Main Street. 
In addition to beautifying the downtown area, the 
project is providing much needed maintenance and 
upgrades to underground infrastructure such as water 
and sewage lines. The fourth phase of the project 
is set for 2020 and will include the construction of 
a roundabout, continued development within the 
downtown centre and upgrade of aging underground 
infrastructure.

The Town continued with the Signage Strategy in 
2019. The year saw 13 news signs installed around 
town, including a digital sign at Rotary Park completed 
in partnership with the Chamber of Commerce. An 
additional digital sign went up at Heritage Park to 
keep residents in the loop on a variety of events and 
programs hosted at the facility. Along with wayfinding 
signs, identification signs were installed at the Stony 
Plain Outdoor Pool, Rotary Recycling Centre, and 
Public Works. 

While 2019 was full of exciting development, the 
year did not come without challenges. The Town 
faced off against July storms and flooded twice 
within an eight day span, some community members 
finding themselves ankle deep in stormwater-filled 
basements. To assist residents impacted by flooding, 
the Town applied for the provincial Disaster Recovery 
Program and was notified of available funding in 
November. Three registration events were held by the 
Town to assist residents in the application process. 

To establish more robust stormwater infrastructure, 
the Town hosted an open house and an online 
questionnaire for residents to participate in 
infrastructure planning. Along with public input, 
reports examining the impacts of weather and aging 
infrastructure followed by intensive discussions 
in Council Chambers resulted in the creation of 
the Stormwater Rate Model. The model has been 
identified as best practice by the Federation of 
Canadian Municipalities and is scheduled to be 
introduced in January of 2020 to fund stormwater 
infrastructure and maintenance requirements.

Supportive Infrastructure



We commit to... 
PROACTIVELY PURSUE 

CONNECTIONS, BUILD 

RELATIONSHIPS AND ADVOCATE 

WITH NEIGHBOURING 

MUNICIPALITIES, REGIONAL 

PARTNERS AND OTHER LEVELS 

OF GOVERNMENT, TO PROVIDE 

INFRASTRUCTURE, PROGRAMS 

AND SERVICES FITTING THE 

NEEDS OF OUR RESIDENTS AND 

BUSINESS ECONOMY.

Commercial Permits: 

$2,210,000
Industrial Permits: 

$10,038,000
Residential Permits: 

$28,927,518
Total:  

$41,405,518
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The health of the community lays the groundwork for 
strategic development. The needs of residents are 
integrated into all levels of planning to establish the 
Town of Stony Plain as not only a place for work, but 
also for play.

Stony Plain is home to several annual events near and 
dear to the heart of residents. Through collaboration 
with local organizations, stakeholders, and community 
partners, the Town is able to host events such as 
the Farmers’ Days Rodeo and Exhibition, Canada 
Day celebrations, Summer Sessions, Christmas 
Tree Light Up, Family Fest, and a long list of other 
exciting festivities. New this year was the launch of 
Neighbours Day, a community-wide event fostering 
relationships within the community.

Stony Plain takes immense pride in its artistic 
community. In 2018, the Award of Creative Excellence 
was created to recognize leaders in town whose 
work invigorates the community. The 2019 Award of 
Creative Excellence was presented to Jazz and Tannis 
Matthews of Dog Rump Creek Music for their ongoing 
commitment to energizing the local music scene.

Public art breathes life into a community. Through the 
Stony Plain Public Art Program, the Town emphasizes 
the importance of integrating art with infrastructure. 
Two new murals and one sculpture were welcomed to 
Town this year, the total mural count coming in at 39. 
In June, “The Good Life” was unveiled at the Meridian 
Foundation marking the third phase of Stony Plain’s 
mural partnership with the Meridian Foundation. The 
second mural of the year, “With Hands and Heart”, 
was revealed in September as part of the Good 
Samaritan Society’s 70th anniversary celebrations. 
Residents, staff, and family members of the Good 
Samaritan Society joined artist James McKay to 

adorn the painting’s border with handprints. Made up 
of donated horse shoes, “Enduring Connections” was 
unveiled outside Heritage Park. The sculpture serves 
to honour the Town’s agricultural roots while also 
celebrating Stony Plain’s prosperity and continued 
growth. 

Stony Plain’s arts and culture community blossomed 
in 2019, welcoming of the Town’s first ever Poet 
Laureate. Lisa Mulrooney was selected as the Town’s 
pioneer poet for a two-year term and has been active 
around town performing at readings, festivals, and 
local events. 

Along with supporting its artistic community, the Town 
takes pride in its ongoing commitment to promoting 
cultural development. The Shikaoi Exchange is one of 
the many programs that contribute to the uniqueness 
of Stony Plain. This year marked 34 years of 
friendship with Shikaoi. The overseas friendship is a 
product of the Alberta/Japan Twinned Municipalities 
Association and the ongoing relationship maintained 
by each town. 

Every year, Stony Plain sends both an adult and 
student delegation to Shikaoi in the summer and 
Shikaoi in turn sends their own delegation in the fall. 
This year, eight students jetted off to Shikaoi for two 
weeks and 60 Shikaoi students received a warm Stony 
Plain welcome in October. Along with the student 
delegations, the sister towns participate in the Long 
Stay and Assistant Language Teacher Program, both 
opportunities for Stony Plain community members to 
experience life in Japan through volunteer activity and 
working as an English teacher in Shikaoi. The Town of 
Stony Plain and Shikaoi cherish the deep friendship 
cultivated over the years and look forward to learning 
and teaching one another in the years to come.

Community Development

 Peace    Seasonal5 Officers	 1 Clerk 1 Bylaw	Officer
2,366 Incidents in 2019

Enforcement Services
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Fire Department   Full-time Paid On-call1 Chief      4 Firefighters						46 Firefighters
639 Service Calls in 2019
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We commit to... 
SEEKING OPPORTUNITIES TO MEET THE  
NEEDS OF OUR RESIDENTS AND STAKEHOLDERS 
NOW AND IN THE FUTURE.
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Business Licences 
Issued in 2019

222 Contractor 
 Retail &421 Service
 Home223 Based
 TOTAL887 Business Licences
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Economic Opportunity

Supporting local business and encouraging 
entrepreneurs to set up shop is something Stony 
Plain does best. By establishing a reliable business 
framework and strong network, the Town has 
established itself as an economic leader in the region.

Stony Plain kept pace with the business sector’s 
transformation through an updated Economic 
Development Strategic Plan. The Town recognizes 
the dynamic nature of the business world and has 
aligned itself with the future of development to ensure 
the community maintains a proactive and competitive 
position. 

Stony Plain has several competitive advantages 
including a vibrant downtown core, low housing 
costs compared to other regional communities, 
an exciting culture and arts sector, and proactive 
municipal leadership. Capitalizing on these 
advantages and supporting growth across business 
sectors enables the Town to expand industry while 
remaining cognizant of economic trends and future 
opportunities. 

Stony Plain is home to five diverse business sectors 
boasting significant growth potential. Business and 
Professional Services, Energy and Extraction, Health 
Care and Related Services, Local Food and Food 
Processing, and Destination Shopping, Dining, Arts, 
and Culture make up the Town’s vibrant business 
sector, each with unique immediate and long-term 
economic prospects. 

Local businesses are central to Stony Plain’s 
community and the Town is steadfast in providing 
support to entrepreneurs. Every business has its own 
needs and when these needs are met, entrepreneurs 
are able to flourish and contribute to a robust business 
sector. Understanding the importance of supporting 
entrepreneurs, the Town continued with the Unbridled 
Possibilities campaign and shone a light on local 
businesses. This year, Boost Physical Therapy, Carvel 
Electric, KaRAR Performing Arts, Sorrentinos, and 
TRINUS Technologies worked alongside the Town 
to share their business success stories and promote 
economic possibilities in Stony Plain. 

Stony Plain’s entrepreneurs are the bedrock of the 
community and each year, the Town recognizes 
their dedication through the Ambassador of Action 
Business Award. This year’s Ambassador of Action 
award was presented to Pet Foods Etc.. The local 
business has shared their knowledge and expertise 
to pet owners for 13 years, well known throughout 
the community for their friendly customer service and 
compassion for Stony Plain’s four-legged residents. 
In addition to keeping local pets happy and healthy, 
owners Wes and Cynthia Hohnstein give back to the 
community through their bike program which sees old 
bikes repaired and donated to community members 
in need.

We commit to... 
INCREASING AWARENESS OF THE UNIQUE ADVANTAGES OUR 
COMMUNITY OFFERS INVESTORS AND HOW TO ALIGN OUR 
EFFORTS WITH REGIONAL ECONOMIC INITIATIVES.

Business Licences 
Issued in 2019

222 Contractor 
 Retail &421 Service
 Home223 Based
 TOTAL887 Business Licences

T O W N  O F  S T O N Y  P L A I N    2 0 1 9  A N N U A L  R E P O R T 25

ACCOMMODATION
BEST WESTERN SUNRISE  
INN AND SUITES
3101 43 AVE 
780-968-1716
BESTWESTERN.COM
CAMP N CLASS RV PARK
4107 50 ST
780-963-2299
CAMPINCLASS.COM  
MOTEL 6
66 BOULDER BLVD
780-968-5123
MOTEL6.COM
RAMADA INN & SUITES
3301 43 AVE 
780-963-0222
RAMADA.COM             
RARE GEM
4915 53 AVE 
780-963-7431
BBCANADA.COM/RAREGEM 
STONY PLAIN HOTEL
5001 50 ST 
780-963-2545
STONY PLAIN LIONS RV 
PARK & CAMPGROUND
9 GRANITE DRIVE 
780-963-4505   
TRAVELODGE 
74 BOULDER BLVD
780-963-1161
TRAVELODGE.CA

ANTIQUE & VINTAGE 
GOODS
GEORGE MOIR ANTIQUE  
AUTO PARTS
1 BOULDER BLVD
780-963-7334
GEORGEMOIR.CA
LADYBIRD LANE
4912 50 AVE 
780-963-7776
LADYBIRDCHARMBEADS.COM    
ONE MAN’S TREASURE 
4912 50 AVE 
780-963-7776
ONEMANSTREASURE.CA 
PARKLAND COINS
5009 50 ST
587-988-5623
PARKLANDCOINS.CA

APPLIANCE REPAIRS
RENEW APPLIANCES
4600 48 ST
587-335-9473
RENEWAPPLIANCES.NET  
STONY VACUUM  
& REPAIR SHOP
5002 50 AVE 
780-963-1258   
 

ART GALLERY
BAILEY ART & PUBLISHING
BAILEYDRAW.COM
MULTICULTURAL  
HERITAGE CENTRE
5411 51 ST
780-963-2777
MULTICENTRE.ORG  
OUTHERE ART & DESIGN
101 5107 50 ST
780-968-2787
OUTHEREART.COM   
PARKLAND POTTERS GUILD
4912 51 AVE
780-963-9573 
PARKLANDPOTTERS.COM

AUTO SHOP & REPAIR
3D’S DETAILING & METAL 
POLISHING
205 & 206 79 BOULDER BLVD
780-405-9969
A TECH AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
4523 50 ST 
780-968-8833
ATECHAUTOREPAIR.CA
ABSOLUTE COLLISION 
CENTER
17 BOULDER BLVD
780-968-2221
ABSOLUTECOLLISION.CA
ALL-RITE TRANSMISSION 
40 19 GRANITE DR
780-446-9822
BINX AUTO
77 BOULDER BLVD
780-668-5501
BINXAUTO.COM  
CAMBRIA AUTO 
5100 52 AVE 
780-963-1980
CAR-CRAFT COLLISION 
REPAIR 
3833 49 AVE 
780-968-0027
COMP SHOP 
31 BOULDER BLVD
780-963-6882
THECOMPSHOP.CA 
COMPETITION GLASS
102 31 BOULDER BLVD 
780-963-4566  
CRYSTAL GLASS
3 4504 50 ST
780-968-1922
CRYSTALGLASS.CA
CSR PERFORMANCE  
& OFFROAD 
73 BOULDER BLVD
780-968-8552
CSRPERFORMANCEOFFROAD.COM
INTEGRA TIRE  
AUTO CENTRES 
3829 49 AVE
780-963-8229
INTEGRATIRE.COM

JIFFY LUBE
4203 SOUTH PARK DR
780-963-1557
JIFFYLUBE.CA
KHAOS KUSTOMS
17A GRANITE DR
780-968-5004
KHAOSKUSTOMS.CA
LUBE CITY 
3801 49 AVE 
780-963-0863
LUBECITY.COM
M. H. REPAIRS
108 966 BOULDER BLVD
780-405-1898
MCMILLAN MECHANICAL
104 86 BOULDER BLVD
780-668-0275  
GORD@MCMILLANMECHANICAL.NET  
PARKLAND MOTORSPORTS  
& AUTO 
60 BOULDER BLVD
780-963-0080
PARKLANDMOTORSPORTS.COM 
RICH’S GARAGE LTD
9 BOULDER BLVD
780-823-0345
RICHSGARAGE.CA  
STEALTH PERFORMANCE
101 81 BOULDER BLVD
780-915-5331 
STEALTHGRAPHICS.CA
STONY PLAIN AUTO REPAIR
17E GRANITE DR
780-963-6297
THE IRON GARAGE
101 83 BOULDER BLVD 
780-298-3265
THEIRONGARAGE.COM  
TIRECRAFT
67 BOULDER BLVD
780-963-5540
TIRECRAFT.COM   

BAKERY
BAKECRAFT  
BOUTIQUE BAKERY 
BAY 2  5008 50 ST 
780-709-1638  
BLAKE’S BAKERY 
106 3805 49 AVE 
780-968-0033   
KICK ASS CARAMELS
5009 50 ST
780-919-5284
KICKASSCARAMELS.COM  
LAURABELLA CUSTOM CAKERY
68 HERITAGE CRES
780-903-3248
LAURABELLACUSTOMCAKERY.COM  

PERKS COFFEE HOUSE 
5002 50 ST
780-962-3936
PERKSCOFFEEHOUSE.CA  

BANK, FINANCIAL & 
INSURANCE
3CPO ACCOUNTING SERVICES
4315 41 AVE
780-963-4097
ACCESS INSURANCE GROUP 
107 5101 48 ST
780-963-2554
ACCESSINSURANCEGROUP.COM
ADAMITZ FINANCIAL 
SOLUTIONS
5011 50 ST
587-402-8590
ATB FINANCIAL
5014 50 ST 
780-963-2215
ATB.COM
CANADIAN TAX FINANCIALS  
107 4707 49 AVE
780-968-8955
CAPITAL INSURANCE BROKERS 
105 4807 44 AVE
780-968-0689
CAPITALINSURANCEBROKERS.COM
CIBC
5100 50 ST 
780-963-2267
CIBC.CA
COMPLETE ACCOUNTING & 
INCOME TAX SERVICES 
26 BOULDER BLVD
780-963-5252
STONYPLAINACCOUNTING.CA

DAN HOUCHER FINANCIAL
202 4911 50 ST
780-963-8945
DANHOUCHER.COM 
DARSON INSURANCE 
SERVICES 
103 4911 50 ST
780-968-7037
DARSONINS.COM
H & R BLOCK 
5112 50 ST
780-963-3066
HRBLOCK.CA
HAWKING EPP DUMONT LLP
101 5300 50 ST
780-963-2727
HAWKINGS.COM
KULAK GROUP
5301 50 ST
780-591-2888
KULAKGROUP.COM
MAIN STREET FINANCIAL 
8 4402 37 ST 
780-963-5230
MAINSTREETALBERTA.COM 
MONEY MART
120 4300 SOUTH PARK DR
780-408-5603
MONEYMART.CA
NORTHSTAR INSURANCE 
GROUP
1 4903 49 AVE
780-963-2602
COOPERATORS.CA
PRIMERICA 
120 5211 50 ST
780-963-8164
PRIMERICACANADA.CA
PROBENEFITS INC 
8 4402 37 ST
780-963-0982
PROBENEFITSINC.CA
SCOTIABANK 
280 4300 SOUTH PARK DR
780-968-4500
SCOTIABANK.COM 
SERVUS CREDIT UNION
4904 48 ST 
780-963-2870 
SERVUS.CA
STATE FARM INSURANCE
107 4301B SOUTHPARK DR
780-968-1112
DIONGETZINGER.COM 
SUN LIFE FINANCIAL 
100 5013 48 ST
780-953-4304
SUNLIFE.CA 
TD CANADA TRUST
4404 48 ST
780-963-8660
TDCANADATRUST.COM 
THE DASH GROUP
5110 50 ST
780-963-5783
THEDASHGROUP.COM

CAR & TRUCK 
DEALERSHIP
COMPETITION CHEVROLET LTD.
40 BOULDER BLVD
780-963-6121
COMPETITIONCHEVROLET.COM 
CONSIGN AND SELL
48 BOULDER BLVD 
780-203-1001
IMPERIAL MOTORS  
CANADA
15 GRANITE DR
780-968-2552 
STONY PLAIN CHRYSLER
4004 51 ST 
780-963-2236
STONYPLAINCHRYSLER.COM

CLOTHING
CROWN AND FOX
121 3003 43 AVE
780-968-4621
CROWNANDFOX.CA   
SEW FINE FASHIONS
203 5011 50 ST
780-850-5265    
TWICE AS NICE
73 BOULDER BLVD
587-415-4133
TWICEASNICECONSIGNMENT.CA   

VILLAGE FASHIONS
5113 50 ST 
780-963-3530
VILLAGEFASHIONS.CA 
WAR & PEACE CORP
1 4903 44 AVE
780-868-7222
WARANDPEACE.CA  
 
COMMUNICATIONS 
BOOKENDS COMMUNICATION 
COMPANY 
5107 50 ST 
780-221-3729
STARVIEW COMMUNICATIONS 
101 82 BOULDER BLVD 
780-963-9463
STARVIEW.CA
THE SOURCE
4914 50 AVE
780-963-9231
THESOURCE.CA

COMPUTERS
COMPUTER INSIGHTS
500 72 BOULDER BLVD 
780-968-0258
RS DIGITAL SOLUTIONS
5708 47 ST 
780-963-5147
RSDS.CA
SOFT EFFECTS
4808 51 AVE
780-963-3623
SOFTFX.AB.CA
TRINUS COMPUTER CENTRE 
3810 49 AVE 
780-968-1333
TRINUSTECH.COM   

CRAFTS
JO’S YARN GARDEN
4812 50 AVE 
780-963-1559
JOSYARNGARDEN.COM           

DANCE
DANCE SOUL 
201 5007 48 ST 
780-963-4433
DANCESOUL.CA   
KARAR PERFORMING ARTS
4401 48 ST
780-968-8737
KARARDANCE.COM   
MISS MADDI’S DANCE 
COMPANY 
102 3802 49 AVE
780-984-6230   
 
DAYCARE & PLAYSCHOOL
BRIGHTPATH KIDS
107 3805 49 AVE
780-968-1449
BRIGHTPATHKIDS.COM  
KIDS@PLAY
4201 28 ST
780-953-7393 
LOVING TO LEARN DAYCARE CTR
4919 47 AVE 
780-963-6911
LOVINGTOLEARN.CA   
LOVING TO LEARN  
OUT OF SCHOOL CARE
500 4305 SOUTH PARK DR 
780-963-6338
LOVINGTOLEARN.CA
SEEDLINGS PRESCHOOL 
SOCIETY 
103 4807 44 AVE
780-446-8076
SEEDLINGSPRESCHOOL.CA 
STAR BRIGHT DAYCARE
4823 47 AVE 
780-963-3020
STARBRIGHTDAYCARE.CA  
STONY PLAIN PLAY SCHOOL
111 4301B SOUTH PARK DR
780-963-0163
STONY PLAIN PLAYSCHOOL
5600 50 ST
STONYPLAINPLAYSCHOOL.COM
YOUNG CHAMPIONS DAYCARE
101 5007 48 ST
780-244-0442
 
DELIVERY SERVICES
THE UPS STORE 
108 4301B SOUTH PARK DR
780-963-7066
THEUPSSTORE.CA

DRYCLEANER
SCOTTY’S CLEANERS
109 4301B SOUTH PARK DR
780-963-5362
STONY PLAIN DRY CLEANERS 
4915B 51 AVE 
780-963-2593
STONYPLAINDRYCLEANERS.CA

EQUIPMENT
BARRIER COATING
8 BOULDER BLVD
780-401-1861
BARRIERCOATING.CA
CFR CHEMICALS INC
24 BOULDER BLVD
587-320-6114
CORNERSTONE PETROLEUM 
EQUIPMENT LTD
5 BOULDER BLVD
780-968-0722
DDR PROPANE &  
EQUIPMENT RENTALS
990 BOULDER BLVD
780-963-9929
DDREQUIPMENT.CA

FLEMING REID PETROLEUM 
EQUIPMENT 
104 81 BOULDER BLVD
888-487-0723
FLEMINGREID.CA

PARKLAND FARM EQUIPMENT 
34 BOULDER BLVD
780-963-7411
AGDEALER.COM/406

RAY AGRO & PETROLEUM
18 BOULDER BLVD
780-963-2078
RAYAGRO.COM

ESTHETICS
BELLUS NAILS 
250 4300 SOUTH PARK DR 
780-591-5182

CAPRICE DAY SPA
8 5009 50 ST
780-242-4446   
DELUXE NAILS & SPA
3003 43 AVE
780-968-0127  

DIVINE ESCAPE HAIR 
& BODY STUDIO
110 GENESIS DRIVE
780-963-6256  

EYELASH ADDICT 
4917 52 AVE 
780-963-3473
EYELASHADDICT.COM

JENTLEHANDS 
5110 47 ST
780-916-2650
JENTLEHANDS.CA

JOY FOR NAILS
5517 50 ST
780-591-1101   
LAVENUS NAIL & SPA
116 4320 33 ST
587-855-6088  

N NAILS
102 3805 49 AVE
780-968-8879

NAIL CREATIONS
5007 50 STREET
780-916-7322
PINK STUDIO BROWS
5109 50 ST
780-305-9720  

POLISHED DAY SPA
3 5002 50 ST
780-905-0097   
SENSATION NAILS
101 4807 44 AVE 
780-963-7424

SOLE WORKS 
134 5211 50 ST 
780-963-1681  
WHIPLASH AESTHETICS
5112 50 ST
780-266-6930
WHIPLASHSPA.CA  
 
FITNESS CENTRES
ANYTIME FITNESS
109 3001 43 AVE 
780-903-4977
ANYTIMEFITNESS.COM

ARADIA FITNESS 
101 3805 49 AVE 
780-968-8882
STONY.ARADIAFITNESS.COM   
CHINESE BOXING CONNECTION 
46F BOULDER BLVD 
780-963-4478
CHINESEBOXINGCONNECTION.CA
CHOP SHOP PHYSIQUES
117 4401 48 ST
780-963-3482  
ESSENTIAL WELLNESS & FITNESS
103 4807 44 AVE  
META FITNESS & WELLNESS CTR 
46 BOULDER BLVD
780-892-2498
METAFITNESS.NET
MYSTICAL STONY YOGA
201 5013 48 ST
780-938-9026
MYSTICALSTONE.COM  
SILENT RIVER KUNG FU
109 4302 33 ST 
780-963-8744
SILENTRIVERKUNGFU.COM 
STONY PLAIN  
KYOKUSHIN KARATE 
5413 51 ST 
780-554-0865
KYOKUSHINSTONYPLAIN.CA
WICKED WOLF ATHLETICS
103 4807 44 AVE
780-915-1928

FLOORING
MAJESTIC FLOORING &  
DESIGN CENTRE 
107 82 BOULDER BLVD 
780-968-4440
MAJESTICFLOORINGDESIGNCENTRE.COM 

FLORIST
3B’S FLOWERS 
106 4807 44 AVE
780-968-6938
3BSFLOWERS.COM   

FRAMING
TWI-LITE FRAMES 
5008 50 ST
780-963-5555
TWILITEFRAMES.CA

FURNITURE
FURNITURE FIRST
117 4401 48 ST
780-968-4495
FURNITUREFIRST.CA 
TRUWOOD ARTISANS
11 BOULDER BLVD
780-823-0211
TRUWOODARTISANS.COM   
RODINA CABINETS
29 GOERTZ AVE
780-591-1101
RODINACABINETS.COM  
WHIMSICAL VINTAGE 
CREATIONS
101 3919 49 AVE
780-504-9560    

GAS STATION, 
CONVENIENCE STORE  
& CAR WASH
49TH AVENUE CAR WASH 
3830 49 AVE 
780-963-6751
CLEAN-GETAWAYCARWASH.NET
7-ELEVEN
4903 48 ST 
780-963-2143
7-ELEVEN.COM
7-ELEVEN
4201 28 ST
780-963-8011
7-ELEVEN.COM
7-ELEVEN
102 GENESIS DR
7-ELEVEN.COM
CHAMELEON CAR CLEAN
4914 52 AVE
780-289-7716
CHROME CAR WASH
100 71 BOULDER BLVD 
780-968-0886
STONYPLAINCARWASH.COM
FAS GAS
5107 48 ST
780-963-3531
FASGAS.CA

HUSKY MARKET 
4700 48 ST 
780-963-4663
MYHUSKY.CA
MAC’S
4402 48 ST 
780-963-9205
MACS.CA
NORTH CENTRAL CO-OP
4907 49 AVE
780-963-0500
NCCOOP.CA
PETRO CANADA 
4205A SOUTH PARK DR 
780-963-0905
PETRO-CANADA.CA
SAFEWAY 
4202 SOUTH PARK DR 
905-671-5380
SAFEWAY.CA
SHELL GAS STATION
4101 49 AVE
780-963-1577  
SOUTH PARK HUSKY 
4306 SOUTH PARK DR
780-963-8238
MYHUSKY.CA
THE RED FOOD & SNACKS 
5201 48 ST 
780-963-7055
WASH N GO CAR WASH 
4907 44 AVE  
780-823-0333
 
GENERAL RETAIL
CHEAP SMOKES AND CIGARS 
160 4300 S PARK DR
780-591-2722
CHEAPSMOKESCANADA.COM 
DAILY BLAZE 
UNIT 1 5009 50 ST
780-591-1121
DAILYBLAZE.CA  
NORTH CENTRAL CO-OP 
4917 50 AVE
780-963-0500
NCCOOP.CA
PARKLAND VENTURES  
THRIFT STORE 
4803 52 AVE
780-963-1376  
R.T.S.
5012 50 ST
780-591-1013
RED APPLE
4401 48 ST 
905-293-9700
REDAPPLESTORES.COM
YOUR DOLLAR MART PLUS
106 - 4600 48 ST

GROCERY
FRESON BROS. FRESH MARKET 
4416 48 ST 
780-963-2613
FRESON.COM   
HOMEGROWN FOODS 
10 19 GRANITE DR 
780-963-5305
HOMEGROWN-FOODS.COM  
NORTH CENTRAL CO-OP 
4917 50 AVE
780-963-0500
NCCOOP.CA  
SAFEWAY (STARBUCKS)
4202 SOUTH PARK DR
905-671-5380
SAFEWAYS.CA
STONY PLAIN FARMERS MARKET
5008 51 AVE 
780-962-3993  
STONYPLAINFARMERSMARKET.CA  

HAIR SALON
ANGEL’S HAIR DESIGN
105 5107 50 ST
780-963-5690
BARBER C.A.R.E.
1 4917 52 AVE 
780-920-3217
D’FY HAIR STUDIO
103 4707 49 AVE
780-968-1984   

HAIR A RISEN 
4301 SOUTH PARK DR
780-963-6246
HEADSTRONG SALON 
5112 50 ST 
780-963-6555
KAROLINA’S BEAUTY SALON
5009 50 ST 
780-963-4435
KILLER MANE
3003 43 AVE
780-963-3383   
KRIIATIONS
5000 50 ST
780-910-8175   
LINES
140 4300 SOUTH PARK DR
780-968-6644   
MERIDIAN STYLISTS
149 4401 48 ST
780-963-6154
RAINBOW BEAUTY SALON
4920 50 ST 
780-963-2088
REVOLVE HAIR SALON 
4917 52 AVE 
780-394-2880   
SHEAR MAGIC
5008 50 ST 
780-963-6236
STONY PLAIN BARBER SHOP
10A 4600 48 ST 
780-914-5950
STUDIO A
105 4910 50 ST
780-968-2600   
STYLES & SMILES
4916 51 AVE 
780-968-0580
THE LOFT HAIR STUDIO
4410 48 ST
780-968-1077  
 
HEALTH & WELLNESS
A HAND TO HEALING 
103 5101 48 ST
780-591-5018
AHANDTOHEALING.COM
ACU HARMONY & HEALTH
4805 52 AVE
780-963-1297
HARMONYHEALTHALBERTA.CA  
BLISSFUL BALANCE MASSAGE
103 5012 50 ST
587-985-2019
BODY RENEWAL MASSAGE 
THERAPY CLINIC
5400A 50 ST 
780-963-8909
BODYRENEWAL.CA   
BOOST PHYSICAL THERAPY
136 5211 50 ST
780-591-5555
BRITANNIA HILLS SPA
103 3001 43 AVE 
780-963-3246
BRITANNIAHILLS.COM   
CHIROPRACTIC  
SPINAL CARE CENTRE
4915A 44 AVE
780-963-7090
CHIROSPINALCARE.COM
DENTISTRY BY DEKTEROV
400 4305 SOUTHPARK DR
780-963-4885
DENTISTRY.BY.DEKTEROV.COM
ESSENTIAL WELLNESS  
AND FITNESS
103 4807 44 AVE
403-336-0819
EWANDFITNESS.COM 
FAMILY CARE PSYCHOLOGY
203 4911 50 ST
780-963-7451
FAMILYCAREPSYCHOLOGY.COM
GENTLE TOUCH  
MASSAGE THERAPY 
3904 44 AVE 
780-964-3380
INEEDAMASSAGE.CA
GREEN WELLNESS BOTANICALS
109 1 GOERTZ AVE
780-554-2812   
HARMONY THROUGH  
BALANCE
5009 50 ST 
780-700-8007
HARMONYTHRUBALANCE.CA  
HEART & SOLE MASSAGE
5109 50 ST 
780-963-2599

I-CARE FAMILY VISION  
& EYE CARE 
230 4300 SOUTH PARK DR
780-968-3030
I-CARE.CA
JADE ACUPUNCTURE  
& WELLNESS CENTRE
105 4911 50 ST
780-963-8299
KAUSE AND EFFECT  
MASSAGE THERAPY
5112 50 ST 
780-222-8187
KAUSEANDEFFECTMASSAGE.COM 
KIKIWIN BOWEN THERAPY 
103 3001 43 AVE
780-800-4594
KIKIWIN.CA   
KOUNTRY WHEY  
IDEAL PROTEIN
5004 50 ST 
780-968-0882
KOUNTRYWHEYIDEALPROTEIN.COM
LARA MILLS RMT 
5105 48 ST 
780-953-2739
SHILOHCLINIC.CA
LIFEMARK PHYSIOTHERAPY 
104 4300 SOUTH PARK DR
780-963-5118
LIFEMARK.CA
LIFE TIMES PSYCHOLOGICAL 
SERVICES 
4917 51 AVE 
780-819-0482
LUMBA MASSAGE THERAPY
5113 50 ST
780-963-8729
LUMBAMASSAGE.COM
PARKLAND DENTAL ASSOCIATES
5301 50 ST
780-963-2973
PARKLAND-DENTAL.COM
PARKLAND HEARING
200 4305 SOUTH PARK DR 
780-968-7075
PROBENEFITS INC
8 4402 37 ST
780-963-0982
PROBENEFITSINC.CA
REFINE WELLNESS INC
5400 50 ST
780-478-1995
REFINEWELLNESS.CA  
REVOLUTIONARY  
LIGHT THERAPY
106 5107 50 ST
780-233-6048
REVOLUTIONARYLIGHTTHERAPY.CA  
RIZZOLI DENTURE &  
IMPLANT CLINIC
6 4504 50 ST
780-591-1800
RIZZOLIDENTURECLINIC.COM
RYAN COUNSELLING
49 BOULDER BLVD
587-985 - 2039
SHILOH CHIROPRACTIC
5105 48 ST 
780-963-3466
SHILOHCLINIC.CA
STONY PLAIN DENTAL CENTRE
109 3919 49 AVE 
780-963-4626
STONYPLAINDENTAL.COM
STONY PLAIN DENTURE CLINIC
111 4707 49 AVE
780-963-2426
STONYPLAINDENTURECLINIC.COM
STONY PLAIN EYE CENTRE 
5114 50 ST 
780-963-4062
STONYEYE.COM
STONY PLAIN NATUROPATHIC 
CLINIC 
19 GRANITE DRIVE #10
780-982-4484
THENATUREDOCTOR.CA 
STRONG THERAPIES 
47 BOULDER BLVD 
780-960-2168
STRONGTHERAPIES.COM
THE DOJO
14 5009 50 ST
780-963-2752
THEDOJO.CA    
TRACKSIDE DENTAL
109 4707 49 AVE
780-968-2391
TREESTONE MASSAGE  
THERAPY & WELLNESS
107 5013 48 ST
780-591-4488

HOME DÉCOR
A GIFT OF FAITH
2 4504 50 ST
780-963-1216
AGIFTOFFAITH.CA
ASHLY-LANE INTERIORS 
4900 51 AVE 
780-963-5563
BUSY B WORKSHOP
5012A 50 ST 
780-968-7606  

COUNTRY SCRAPS
107 4910 50 ST
780-995-0287  

DARA’S
5111 50 ST 
780-963-9668
DARAS.CA  
GYPSY CHICKS 
4915A 51 AVE 
780-591-2015
GYPSYCHICKS.CA   

KOUNTRY KORNER GIFTS
5004 50 ST 
780-968-0882
KOUNTRYKORNERGIFTS.CA  

MODERN FARMHOUSE 
104 4807 44 AVE
780-968-9225  

RAGGS TO RICHES 
4810 50 AVE
780-591-5120
RAGGSTORICHES.CA  

SHELLY’S FINDS 
117 3919 49 AVE
780-968-5078
SHELLYSFINDS.COM  

THE BARN OWL 
4912 52 AVE 
780-887-1445   

JEWELLER
BLUE DIAMOND JEWELLERS 
5015 50 ST 
780-968-0040
BLUEDIAMONDJEWELLERS.COM

DARLIN JEWELLERS 
101 5107 50 ST
780-968-0772
DARLIN-JEWELLERS.COM 

LAUNDROMAT
LOST SOCKS LAUNDROMAT
9 4600 48 ST 
780-996-2728

LAW OFFICE
BIRDSELL GRANT LLP
102 5300 50 ST
780-963-8181
BIRDSELL.CA
GLENN G. MCALLISTER 
BARRISTER & SOLICITOR
128 5211 50 ST
780-968-2900
MCALLISTERLAWFIRM.CA

KAY LAW AND MEDIATION
104 4310 33 ST
780-591-0225
KAYLAWANDMEDIATION.COM

SINCLAIR LAW OFFICE
103 4302 33 ST
780-963-4867

LIQUOR 
ACE LIQUOR 
101 4301 SOUTH PARK DR
780-221-5499
ACELIQUOR.CA

ANDERSON’S LIQUOR 
103 4613 52 AVE 
780-483-8177

EDGE LIQUOR 
4101 49 AVE
780-963-4595
EDGELIQUOR.COM   

HOTSHOT LIQUOR 
101 4301 SOUTH PARK DR
780-591-5499

LIQUOR BARN
180 4300 SOUTH PARK DR
780-963-7176
LIQUORSTORESGP.CA 

LIQUOR DEPOT
100 GENESIS DR
780-963-2960
LIQUORDEPOT.CA

PLAINS WINE BEER & SPIRITS 
130 5211 50 ST 
780-690-1868  

REGAL WINE & SPIRITS 
101 4613 51 AVE
780-665-4999

SOBEY LIQUOR
100 4410 48 ST
780-968-4024
SOBEYSLIQUOR.COM

SOLO LIQUOR STORE
5013 48 ST 
780-963-7000
SOLOLIQUOR.COM 

SOLO LIQUOR STORE
200 4201 28 ST 
780-963-7000
SOLOLIQUOR.COM

MOVIE RENTAL
MOVIEWORLD 
100 4305 SOUTH PARK DR
780-963-4202
MOVIEWORLD.FORMOVIES.COM 

MUSIC
CLASSIC REPLAY 
5101 50 ST 
780-591-2224   
MAINSTREET MUSIC ACADEMY 
5202 50 ST 
780-700-3906  
MAINSTREETMUSICACADEMY.CA  

PET SUPPLIES & SERVICES
A BARK ABOVE 
5009 50 ST 
780-968-2248
E&E KENNELS 
12 BOULDER BLVD
780-963-8173   
LADY AND THE TRAMP 
UNIT 1 3200 GOLF COURSE RD 
780-963-9997    
MEGAN’S DOG GROOMING
105 3805 49 AVE 
780-963-2119
THEPOOCHANDPONY.COM
MERIDIAN VET CLINIC
113 4707 49 AVE 
780-968-0700   
MUTTS ADORED
201 79 BOULDER BLVD
780-968-1920
MUTTSADORED.COM   
PET FOODS ETC
4928 50 ST 
780-963-2147
PETFOODSETC.CA 
PET VALU
4410 48 ST
780-963-1207
PETVALU.COM   
SCRUFFY TO FLUFFY
101 4707 49 AVE 
780-963-6362   
SCRUFFYTOFLUFFYGROOMING.COM
STONY PLAIN  
VETERINARY CLINIC
4920 44 AVE 
780-963-2258
STONYPLAINVETCLINIC.COM    
THE DOG SHED SPA
4922 50 ST 
780-655-2105
THEDOGSHEDSPA.COM   
THE NAKED POOCH
4916 51 AVE
780-974-7665
THENAKEDPOOCH.COM   
THE POOCH AND PONY 
212 4201 28 ST 
780-963-2119
THEPOOCHANDPONY.COM    
YELLOWHEAD  
VETERINARY CLINIC LTD. 
300 4305 SOUTH PARK DR
780-963-9478
YELLOWHEADVET.COM    

PHARMACY
APOLLO DRUGSTORE LTD
800 4305 SOUTH PARK DR
780-968-0066  

MAIN STREET HOME  
HEALTH PHARMACY
5106 50 ST 
780-963-3728
STONYPLAINPHARMACY.COM
MEDICINE SHOPPE 
103 4807 44 AVE
780-968-9646
MEDICINESHOPPE.CA
MERIDIAN PHARMACY
2 4402 37 ST
780-963-9792
MERIDIANPHARMACY.CA
REXALL DRUG STORE 
4801 50 AVE 
780-963-5005
REXALL.CA
SHOPPERS DRUG MART 
400 4300 SOUTH PARK DR
780-963-6946
SHOPPERSDRUGMART.CA
STONY PLAIN WELLNESS & 
COMPOUNDING PHARMACY
106 5013 48 ST
780-968-2433
SPWELLNESSPHARMACY.CA   

PHOTOGRAHY
AJ PHOTOGRAPHY
7 5009 50 ST
780-904-5244  
NOW & FOREVER  
PHOTO STUDIO 
5008 50 ST
780-963-0862  
NOWANDFOREVERPHOTOSTUDIO.COM

PLUMBING & HEATING 
SUPPLIES
EMCO CORPORATION
101 79 BOULDER BLVD 
780-968-0529
EMCOLTD.COM
WOLSELEY CANADA
109 82 BOULDER BLVD 
780-968-6802
WOLSELEY.COM

PRINTING & SIGNS
ALL-STAR SIGNS 
5002 50 ST 
780-963-1694
ALL-STARSIGNS.CA
SIGN FAB
20 35 BOULDER BLVD
780-963-9090
SIGNFAB.CA
SIGN MONSTER
108 4301B SOUTH PARK DR 
780-245-5859
  
PROMOTIONAL PRODUCTS 
& MARKETING
ELITE SPORTSWEAR
10 35 BOULDER BLVD
780-963-3595
ELITESPORTSWEAR.COM

REAL ESTATE
CENTURY 21 VANTAGE REALTY
105 4302 33 ST 
780-963-2285
CENTURY21.CA
RE/MAX REAL ESTATE  
100 72 BOULDER BLVD
780-963-4004
REMAX-STONYPLAIN-AB.COM  

RECREATIONAL VEHICLE 
ALL TRAILER REPAIR
26 GOERTZ AVE 
780-968-5433
ALLTRAILER.CA    
MONSTER WORKS   
110 86 BOULDER BLVD 
780-963-1847  
PARKLAND CYCLE & LAWN  
44 BOULDER BLVD
780-963-2790
PARKLANDCYCLE.COM   
RECYCLE MOTORCYCLES  
4904 50 ST 
780-963-2999
RECYCLEMOTORCYCLES.COM     
TOURNAMENT SKI & MARINE
24 GOERTZ AVE
780-962-1201
TOURNAMENTMARINE.COM  

REGISTRY OFFICE
STONY PLAIN REGISTRIES 
101 4911 50 ST
780-968-2050
STONYPLAINREGISTRIES.COM  

RESTAURANT & PUBS 
A & W 
4801 44 AVE  
780-963-5554
AW.CA
BASILE’S 2 FOR 1  
PIZZA AND PASTA 
105 4707 49 AVE
780-963-3100
BASILES2FOR1.COM
BING’S 
5005 50 ST 
780-963-2609
BINGS1.COM  
BOSTON PIZZA
70 BOULDER BLVD
780-963-5006
BOSTONPIZZA.COM
BURGER KING 
206 4101 49 AVE
BUTTER CHICKEN HUT 
5108 50 ST
780-591-3337   
COSMIC PIZZA
5202 50 ST
780-591-3001   
DAIRY QUEEN
68 BOULDER BLVD
780-968-1468
DAIRYQUEEN.COM
DOMINO’S PIZZA
130 4300 SOUTH PARK DR 
780-968-9999
DOMINOS.CA
HOMESTEADER’S KITCHEN
5411 51 ST
780-963-2777
MULTICENTRE.ORG   
KC’S CAVERNA
4600 48 ST 
780-963-7943
KCSCAVERNA.COM     
KFC
4901 44 AVE 
780-963-3848
KFC.CA
MARY BROWN’S
100 4300 SOUTH PARK DR
780-591-0777
MARYBROWNS.COM
MCDONALD’S 
4201 SOUTH PARK DR
780-968-6441
MCDONALDS.CA
NEW RED PEPPER CAFE 
104 4613 52 AVE
780-968-6822  
NEWREDPEPPERCAFE.TUMBLR.COM
MOONSHINERS 
5202 50 ST
780-591-1902   
ORIGINAL JOE’S
220 4300 SOUTH PARK DR  
780-963-9373
ORIGINALJOES.CA   
PIZZA HUT
20 4410 48 ST
780-591-2100
QUESADA 
503 4300 SOUTHPARK DR
780-591-2220
QUESADA.CA   
SAWMILL 
3201 43 AVE 
780-463-4499
SAWMILLRESTAURANT.COM
SORRENTINO’S 
108 GENESIS DR 
780-591-2121   
STARBUCKS 
3011 43 AVE
780-616-4264
STONY PLAIN GOLF COURSE 
CLUBHOUSE  
18 FAIRWAY DR 
780-963-4022
STONYPLAINGOLF.CA

SUBWAY
190 4300 SOUTH PARK DR  
780-963-9007
SUBWAY.CA
THE ORIENT
900 4305 SOUTH PARK DR  
780-963-8277
TIM HORTONS 
4200 28 ST
780-963-3355
TIMHORTONS.COM
TIM HORTONS 
4805 44 AVE 
780-968-7110
TIMHORTONS.COM
TIM HORTONS  
B72 BOULDER BLVD
780-963-9656 
TIMHORTONS.COM
TWENTY EIGHT URBAN 
KITCHEN 
108 4807 44 AVE
780-968-9789
TWENTYEIGHTURBANKITCHEN.COM  
UPTOWN GRILL
5103 50 ST
780-963-4001
LITHOSRESTAURANT.CA  
WENDY’S  
3007 43 AVE 
780-963-3208
WENDYS.CA

SECURITY SERVICES
INDEPENDENT SECURITY 
SERVICES
118 4310 33 ST
780-288-2119
HOMETECH SECURITY  
4918 50 ST 
780-963-8923
HOMETECHSECURITY.COM  

SKATE SERVICES
STONY PLAIN SKATE SERVICE
4405 50 ST 
780-968-1169

SMOKE SHOP
BLUE BONGS SMOKE SHOP
5113 50 ST
780-963-8850
BLUEBONGS.CA  

TANNING STUDIO
FABUTAN SUNTAN  
STUDIOS 
150 4300 SOUTH PARK DR  
780-968-5070
FABUTAN.COM  

TATTOO
JUICY QUILL TATTOO  
5012 50 ST
780-968-0465
JUICYQUILL.COM   
SHADOWS OF VALHALLA 
CUSTOM TATTOO STUDIO
149 - 4401 48 ST
780-803-6661  
SMASH TATTOO
81 BOULDER BLVD
780-860-6669  
THE CREATION EMPORIUM 
PRIVATE ART & TATTOO 
STUDIO 
107 5107 50 STREET 
780-217-5952
TRAVELING WILBURY 
TATTOO COMPANY
3 4903 44 AVE
780-968-5560  

TRAINING
BUSINESS WORKSHOPS  
FOR SUCCESS 
104 4310 33 ST
780-591-0225
BUSINESSWORKSHOPS 
FORSUCCESS.COM
CANADIAN TAX FINANCIALS 
107 4707 49 AVE
780-968-8955
PRO-ACC.CA
SOUTHWIND
107 4707 49 AVE
780-963-9733
SOUTHWIND.AB.CA 

TRAVEL
PARKLAND TRAVEL & CRUISE 
5017A 50 ST 
780-963-6202
PARKLANDTRAVEL.CA 
TRAVEL TICKETS TO GO 
107 5013 48 ST 
780-591-2242
TRAVELTICKETSTOGO.COM

WATER
CLEARWATER 
2 BOULDER BLVD
780-459-9200
JOFFRE’S WATER 
4205B SOUTH PARK DR  
780-968-7420

TOWN OF  S TONY  PLA INMAP & GUIDE

SHOP • DINE • PROFESSIONAL SERVICES



Environmental Responsibility

Stony Plain takes pride in its role as a leader in 
environmental stewardship and its commitment 
to green innovation. The Town continues to invest 
in research and infrastructure planning aimed at 
reducing greenhouse gas emissions, diverting waste, 
and cultivating a healthier and cleaner community. 

With a changing global waste market, Stony Plain was 
faced with the task of preparing residents for new 
recycle guidelines and changes to waste disposal 
practices. Waste diversion success is largely driven 
by awareness campaigns educating residents on 
waste disposal guidelines. The ‘Don’t Just Trash It!’ 
campaign was in full swing throughout 2019 and 
engaged residents through informative social media 
posts and print material. Residents were further 
encouraged to engage with the Recycle Coach app 
which sets reminders for garbage, blue bag, and 
organic cart pick-up days. The handy app is a great 
tool for sorting waste and keeps residents informed 
on what goes where in an accessible format. In 
addition to linking with community member’s 
handheld devices, the Don’t Just Trash It! campaign 
made appearances at events such as the Tri-Expo and 
Farmers’ Days to encourage residents to get on board 
with reducing the Town’s environmental footprint.

Through public waste disposal services such as the 
blue bag program and the organic cart, the Town 
has worked to divert 37,450 tonnes of waste since 
2007. Over a ten year span, Stony Plain has seen 
an increase in waste diversion by nearly 15% and a 
decrease in annual garbage and overall waste tonnes. 
While total blue bag tonnes are down compared to 
2018 numbers, total organic waste increased by 410 
tonnes. Despite changes to the blue bag program 
influenced by the global waste market, Stony Plain 
continued to divert waste from landfills at a rate 
congruent to the increasing trend in waste diversion 
recorded over the last decade. 

The Town plays an active role in educating residents 
on sustainable practices and provides opportunities 
for residents to get involved in making the community 
more environmentally friendly. Greening events were 
held throughout the year including Pitch-In Week, 
Shred It, Arbour Day, Christmas Tree Chipping, and 
a table at Farmers’ Days to create opportunities for 
residents to participate in sustainable practices. 

Stony Plain is proud of its environmental achievements. 
Through partnerships and a passionate community, 
the Town has reduced its environmental footprint and 
laid the foundation for an eco-conscious community. 

We commit to... 
PROTECTING AND MANAGING OUR ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
BY ACTIVELY PURSUING AN INTEGRATED APPROACH TO  
OUR OPERATIONS.
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  58% 

of waste diverted  
from	landfills

  2,319
garbage	tonnes

  898
blue	bag	 
tonnes

 2,318 

organic
tonnes

37,450
tonnes diverted  

over the last decade



Financial Officer’s Report

Corporate Services is pleased to present the 2019 Town of Stony Plain Annual Financial Report.  The financial 
statements attached meet the requirement under Section 276 of the Alberta Municipal Government Act which 
mandates financial reporting for municipalities. The secondary goal of this document is open and transparent 
reporting to all stakeholders; this includes reporting financial results as well as updates on the results of Council’s 
strategic direction and relevant statistical information for all readers. We continue to refine to make the report 
understandable as well as demonstrating evidence of the strong financial condition of the municipality while 
updating on outcomes of annual operations. By demonstrating this, we hope to increase confidence in the 
governance decisions of Town Council and the financial management of the Town.  

Each year, the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) reviews submitted annual reports and 
subsequently awards successful municipalities with the Canadian Award for Financial Reporting. The Town has 
been pleased to receive this award for the 2011 - 2018 Annual reports. We believe this report, the Town’s ninth 
submission, continues to conform to the Canadian Award for Financial Reporting program requirements.

The Town of Stony Plain has enjoyed Town status within the Province of Alberta since 1908. It is a full-service 
municipality, providing its residents with a wide-range of municipal services, such as, but not limited to: protective 
services, utility services, community programming, facilities, infrastructure and maintenance. In the course of all 
service provision, legislated administrative and financial records are also maintained.
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To effectively conduct service provision, the Town 
of Stony Plain is engaged in many relationships and 
partnerships within the Capital Region. The Town’s 
closest relationships exist with its Tri Municipal 
Region partners, the City of Spruce Grove and Parkland 
County. In 2019 the three partners began a regional 
plan project to review current service provisions and 
how the municipalities can better work together. The 
Town already has many joint-service agreements 
with these municipalities encompassing provision of 
recreational facilities and community programming. 
The Town’s proportionate share of that facility’s 
operations is consolidated in the financial statements 
provided in this Report. The Town continued to work 
closely with these partners finishing construction and 
opening of the joint Royal Canadian Mounted Police 
detachment with the City of Spruce Grove in 2019.  

In the greater region, the Town takes part in the 
Edmonton Metropolitan Region Board (EMRB), a 
provincial initiative to join 13 member municipalities 
for the purpose of collaborative regional planning 
and the exploration of enhanced future service 
provision. The Town also participates in two regional 
commissions for utility service provisions. The Capital 
Region Parkland Water Services Commission ensures 
the provision of a clean and healthy water supply, and 
the Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission 
allows for the provision of wastewater treatment 
services to member municipalities.  

Finally, the Town participates as a member of the 
Capital Region Assessment Services Commission, 
a commission that looks after assessment and 
assessment review board services for several 
member municipalities.

ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES
Management bears full responsibility for the 
preparation of the consolidated financial statements 
and the integrity, relevance and comparability 
of the data in the statements. The consolidated 
financial statements are prepared by management 
in accordance with the Canadian Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles (GAAP), established by the 
Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) of the 
Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada (CPA 
Canada). The external audit firm of Metrix Group LLP is 
appointed by Town Council to express an independent 
audit opinion on the financial statements.

INTERNAL CONTROLS AND  
FINANCIAL PROCESSES
The Town of Stony Plain maintains reliable accounting 
processes with strong internal controls. These 
safeguard the community’s assets and ensures the 
trustworthiness of the financial records.  Throughout 
the year, management monitors, reviews and revises 
internal controls when necessary. Management 
also considers and implements internal control 
recommendations made by the external auditor.  

The following points outline the key financial 
processes of the municipality.

CORPORATE PLAN

The Town begins the year with Council approving a 
multi-year Strategic Plan which provides guidance 
for the Corporate Plan preparation. In the spring, 
Corporate Plan preparation begins with all initiatives 
identified and prioritized within a three-year operating 
and five-year capital budget. Council approves 
the first year and accepts the following years in 
principle. Looking at all three to five years continues 
to be a valuable exercise as it necessitates a longer-
term focus including future implications of current 
decisions when viewed through a futuristic lens.  
New legislation in 2019 stipulates for the 2020-2022 
Corporate plan municipalities must approve a three 
year operating plan and five year capital plan. Council 
deliberation of the recommended Corporate Plan 
occurs in early November with the intent of deriving 
an approved Corporate Plan by the end of November, 
prior to the onset of the new budget year.   

ACCOUNTING

The Town of Stony Plain has a centralized Financial 
Services business unit within the Corporate Services 
department. Financial Services oversees the 
preparation of accounting records for all the Town’s 
operations, including the publicly owned golf course.  
The Financial Services team reviews and monitors the 
data entry provided by other departments and ensures 
proper segregation of duties to minimize the risk of 
fraud and ensure reliability of data. Financial reporting 
is provided to management on a monthly basis and to 
Council on a quarterly basis. Financial Services works 
closely with the Town’s auditors to prepare the final 
annual financial statements of the Town.



AUDIT

Appointed by Town Council, the external Auditor 
carries out its role independent of management.  
The audit work is performed in compliance with 
Canadian Auditing Standards. Town Council receives 
an Audit Findings Report and a presentation from the 
Town Auditor allowing them to ask questions and 
be assured of proper financial management of the 
Town. Town Council reviews and formally approves 
the annual financial statements after presentation by 
the external Auditor.

SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL  
MANAGEMENT POLICIES
The following policies guide the internal controls for 
the Town:

Cash Management and Investments – this policy 
provides guidance for the treatment of cash and 
investment of funds, in accordance with the Alberta 
Municipal Government Act (MGA). Chief among 
these requirements is the safety of the assets of the 
community and thus investments are limited to high-
grade securities. Additionally, the policy encourages 
optimum return on investments and implements 
performance measures for the investment program.

Debt Management – this policy outlines the Town’s 
standards in regard to the use of debt for financing 
Town projects and initiatives. The policy is used to 
strategically manage borrowing capacity for future 
capital assets, maintain flexibility of current operating 
funds and limit the impact that debt charges will have 
on future tax and utility rates.

Revenue and Taxation – this policy outlines the 
Town’s standards in regard to revenue generation and 
property taxation. A framework for the development 
of rates for various programs and facilities to ensure 
fairness and consistency is included. The policy also 
formalizes Council’s intent regarding the split of 
taxation between the residential and non-residential 
classes.

Corporate and Long-Term Planning – this policy 
establishes context and hierarchy of planning 
documents and sets parameters for the budget 
and long-term planning processes of the Town.  
It formalizes the corporate plan process clearly 
delineating the roles and responsibilities of Council 
and Administration.  

Appropriated Surplus (Reserves) – this policy 
establishes standards for the management of existing 
reserves and the establishment of new reserves. It 
outlines the purpose of each reserve and provides 
parameters regarding use. The goals of the policy are 
to maintain reserves that provide for the emergent 
needs of the municipality, stabilize the tax and utility 
rates, set aside funds for the replacement of existing 
equipment, facilities and future projects and minimize 
debt financing needs.

Accounting and Financial Reporting – this policy 
guides how the organization accounts for financial 
resources and creates accountability for the 
communication of financial information. As well as 
providing guidance to the accounting, reporting and 
audit processes.  The policy establishes Council as 
the audit committee for the municipality and guides 
the process of auditor selection.    

Procurement and Expenditures – this policy 
outlines standards regarding expenditures and the 
procurement of goods and services. It establishes 
a framework for purchasing of goods and services 
undertaken by the Town in accordance with related 
legislation and agreements. It guides the bidding and 
tendering processes for the Town and expresses the 
values to be considered in the purchasing process.  
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2019 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
The Town of Stony Plain reported a Net Financial 
Debt of $10,328,894 at December 31, 2019. 
The Accumulated Surplus of the municipality is 
$222,104,459 with the Equity in Tangible Capital 
Assets representing $209,670,457 of this amount.  
Restricted surplus is made up of $11,606,135 in 
operating and capital reserves earmarked for specific 
purposes. Net transfers from reserves of $1,537,265 
were used in 2019 to fund priority projects identified 
in the corporate plan.  

Long-term debt held by the municipality is $22,755,003 
or 38% of the maximum amount allowable with the 
last debenture maturing in 2038. The allowable long-
term debt under section 276(2) of the Municipal 
Government Act (MGA) for the Town of Stony Plain 
is $59,377,073.

Operating results in 2019 show an Annual Deficit 
before Other Revenue of $5,728,219. This amount 
includes Amortization of tangible capital assets in 
the amount of $6,909,454. The current municipal 
legislation of the Government of Alberta does not 
require municipalities to fund amortization within 
the annual budget as it is a non-cash expense.  
If amortization were excluded, the results from 
operations would be a surplus of $1,181,235.    

OPERATING REVENUES

Total consolidated operating revenues increased over 
2018 by $441,649. The Town experienced increased 
property taxes through assessment growth and a rate 
increase of 2.33%. Most revenues were comparable 
to 2018 with slight changes other than Fines revenue 
which decreased 54% over 2018 due to a change in 
photo radar contracts and less tickets issued due to 
compliance with speed limits.   

OPERATING EXPENSES

Total consolidated operating expenses increased 
over 2018 by $2,826,722. Increased costs were 
experienced over various categories with the largest 
impacts in Recreation & Culture and Transportation.  
Recreation & Culture expenses increased due 
to addition of food service at the golf course as 
well as one time expense of replacing the greens. 

Transportation increase was amortization of 
$700,000 from the recent infrastructure coming into 
use including the Veterans Boulevard upgrade and 
Downtown redevelopment.

ANNUAL SURPLUS

With Other Revenue included, the Town’s annual 
surplus was $1,064,568 due in large part to 
Government Transfers for Capital of $6,613,952 for 
the Downtown Redevelopment project.      

CAPITAL PROJECTS

The downtown redevelopment project began in 
2017 and continued through 2019. $9,070,720 has 
been spent to date and the planned construction will 
continue through 2020 with a total project budget of 
over $15 million.

The RCMP building being built in conjunction with 
the City of Spruce Grove was successfully opened in 
2019. Costs to date were $9,155,079 with the Town 
approved budget of $10.8 million of a total joint 
building budget of $27 million. 

Final landscaping work for the expansion of Veteran’s 
Boulevard to four lanes was completed in 2020 with a 
total final project cost of $17.2 million.

Construction continued on a new Downtown Library, 
preliminary costs have been $146,677 to date, with 
an approved budget of $3.5 million and an expected 
completion in 2020.

LOOKING FORWARD
In 2019, the Alberta economy had a small slowing of 
GDP down to 3.6%1 from 3.9% in 2018. A number of 
factors contributed to the decline including but not 
limited to pipeline shutdowns, challenging harvest, 
global trade tensions and market uncertainty. The 
unemployment rate in Canada improved by 0.1%2  
in 2019. 

The first quarter of 2020 saw economic hardship 
as oil prices declined significantly as well as on  
March 11, 2020 the World Health Organization 
declared COVID-19 a pandemic. 
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At the time of this report we are still in the midst of 
both of these challenging events and it is difficult to 
understand the full economic picture. It is projected 
assessment values will decline impacting tax revenue 
in future years. Receivable levels for utilities and 
property taxes may be impacted as well and will be 
continually monitored throughout 2020.

Residential development within Stony Plain showed 
increased housing starts in 2019 (111) compared 
to 2018 (124). The stated value of the 111 housing 
starts was $28,927,518, an increase in value of starts 
by 5.7%. Non-residential starts from commercial 
and industrial development was $12,478,000 from  
13 permits which is a up in value 154% from the prior 
year. Non-residential growth continues to be a priority 
of Council and the Growth and Commerce Committee 
and will enhance the balance between ratepayers and 
take pressure off the residential class. The residential/
non-residential assessment ratio in 2019 was 83/17 
however, as per policy Council maintained taxation at 
80/20. This places a strong reliance on the residential 
ratepayers for revenue generation.  

The Federal government provides funding for capital 
projects through the Federal Gas Tax fund which is 
anticipated to continue through 2024. The Province of 
Alberta continues to support capital projects through 
the Municipal Sustainability Initiative although 
the program will come to an end in 2021-22 and 
will be replaced with the Local Government Fiscal 
Framework. The Town continues to pursue regional 
collaboration grant funding with regional partners; 
the City of Spruce Grove and Parkland County. As 
development in each of the communities moves 
closer together, co-operative ventures for major 
service provision and projects become a daily reality 
and further moves forward with the commitment to a 
Regional Plan in 2019. This dimension of governance 
adds daily workload to many desks within the 
organization as well as an added responsibility for 
each elected official. Participation in the Edmonton 
Metropolitan Region Board (EMRB) also places 
demands on the Town while also providing benefits.  

There are ambitious plans and the future costs 
stemming from this involvement are unknown. 

The Town currently has a land base that will be 
sufficient for projected growth for many years. At 
this time, Stony Plain chooses to hold on to “Town” 
status in spite of its growing population. Taking 
on “City” status would require the municipality to 
assume financial responsibility for the three provincial 
highways within its borders. The Town continues to 
await the completion of highway 779 which began 
in 2018 and is scheduled to be complete by the end  
of 2020.   

The prospect for the future of Stony Plain remains 
modest growth, assuming continued vigilance 
regarding decision making. Attention to service level 
decisions, future reserves and controlled borrowing 
will enhance the Town’s ability to marshal its financial 
stability. The location of the municipality within the 
greater Edmonton region continues to draw residents 
looking for community, security and affordability.  
The reasonableness of the commute distance to the 
capital center is attractive to many potential residents.  
Despite rising taxes in recent years, Stony Plain still 
enjoys one of the lowest property tax and land price 
regimes in the Edmonton Region.

Stony Plain’s vibrancy is enhanced by its culture 
and focus on connectedness in the community. The 
municipality prides itself on responsive government.  
Current and future residents and businesses can be 
confident that the Town’s financial resources are well-
managed and planning processes are being refined 
to provide sustainable quality of life for all. As the 
community continues to grow, the organization is 
challenged with maintaining strong strategic direction 
and resourcing appropriately to ensure delivery of the 
very best infrastructure and amenities that help the 
municipality continue to thrive. 
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GFOA 
RECOGNITION

Government Finance Officers 
Association of the United States 
and Canada (GFOA) awarded a 
Canadian Award for Financial 
Reporting to the Town of Stony 
Plain for its annual financial 
report for the fiscal year 
ended December 31, 2018. The 
Canadian Award for Financial 
Reporting program was established 
to encourage municipal governments 
throughout Canada to publish high 
quality financial reports and to 
provide peer recognition and technical 
guidance for officials preparing these 
reports.

In order to be awarded a Canadian 
Award for Financial Reporting, a 
government unit must publish an easily 
readable and efficiently organized 
annual financial report, whose contents 
conform to program standards. Such 
reports should go beyond the minimum 
requirements of generally accepted 
accounting principles and demonstrate 
an effort to clearly communicate the 
municipal government’s financial 
picture, enhance an understanding 
of financial reporting by municipal 
governments, and address user needs.

A Canadian Award for Financial 
Reporting is valid for a period of one 
year only.  We believe our current report 
continues to conform to the Canadian 
Award for Financial Reporting program 
requirements, and we are submitting  
it to GFOA to determine it eligibility for  
another award.
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Independent Auditor’s Report
To the Mayor and Council of the Town of Stony Plain

OPINION

We have audited the accompanying consolidated 
financial statements of the Town of Stony Plain, 
which comprise the statement of consolidated 
financial position as at December 31, 2019 and 
the consolidated statements of operations and 
accumulated surplus, changes in net debt, and cash 
flows for the year then ended, and a summary of 
significant accounting policies and other explanatory 
information.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements 
present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated 
financial position of the Town of Stony Plain as at 
December 31, 2019 and the results of its consolidated 
operations, changes in net financial assets, and its 
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
Canadian public sector accounting standards.

BASIS FOR OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We 
are independent of the Town in accordance with the 
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit 
of the financial statements in Canada, and we have 
fulfilled our ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
these requirements. We believe the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our opinion.

OTHER INFORMATION

Management is responsible for the other information. 
The other information comprises the information 
included in the Annual Report, but does not include the 
consolidated financial statements and our auditors’ 
report thereon. The Annual Report is expected to be 
made available to us after the date of this auditors’ 
report. Our opinion on the consolidated financial 
statements does not cover the other information and 
we do not express any form of assurance conclusion 
thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated 
financial statements, our responsibility is to read the 
other information and, in doing so, consider whether 
the other information is materially inconsistent 
with the consolidated financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears 
to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we 
have performed, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this other information, we are 
required to report that fact. We have nothing to report 
in this regard.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF MANAGEMENT AND 
THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE FOR THE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Management is responsible for the preparation and 
fair presentation of these consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with Canadian public 
sector accounting standards, and for such internal 
control as management determines is necessary to 
enable the preparation of financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, 
management is responsible for assessing the Town’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as 
applicable, matters relating to going concern and 
using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
management either intends to liquidate the Town or 
to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but 
to do so.

Those charged with governance (Council) are 
responsible for overseeing the Town’s financial 
reporting process.



AUDITORS’ RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE AUDIT  
OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the consolidated financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance, but it is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 
they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of 
these financial statements.

As part of in accordance with Canadian generally 
accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional 
judgment and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material 
misstatement of the consolidated financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error, design 
and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher 
than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control 
relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Town’s internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting 
policies and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by 
management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of 
management’s use of the going concern basis 
of accounting and, based on the audit evidence 
obtained, whether a material uncertainty 
exists related to events or conditions that may 
cast significant doubt on the Town’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that 
a material uncertainty exists, we are required 
to draw attention in our auditors’ report to the 
related disclosures in the financial statements or, 
if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 
evidence obtained up to the date or our auditors’ 
report. However, future events or conditions may 
cause the Town to cease to continue as a going 
concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and 
content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements 
represent the underlying transactions and events 
in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance 
regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, 
including significant deficiencies in internal control 
that we identify during our audit.

Edmonton, Alberta  
April 14, 2020

Independent Auditor’s Report (CONTINUED)
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The integrity, relevance and comparability of the data in the accompanying 
consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of management.

The consolidated financial statements are prepared by management, in accordance 
with Canadian public sector accounting standards established by the Canadian 
Public Sector Accounting Board. They necessarily include some amounts that are 
based on the best estimates and judgments of management. 

To assist in its responsibility, management maintains accounting, budget and 
other controls to provide reasonable assurance that transactions are appropriately 
authorized, that assets are properly accounted for and safeguarded, and that 
financial records are reliable for preparation of financial statements.

Metrix Group LLP, Chartered Professional Accountants, have been appointed 
by Town Council to express an opinion on the Town’s consolidated financial 
statements. 

Management’s Responsibility 
FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

____________________________________

Thomas Goulden

Town Manager

____________________________________

Jennifer Boleski, CPA, CA

General Manager,  
Corporate Services
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 2019 2018

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 2) $ 16,351,615 $ 13,248,276
Receivables (Note 3)  7,275,885  8,021,170
Land held for resale  117,990  117,990
Investments (Note 4)  16,163,664  24,762,715

  
  39,909,154  46,150,151
  

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 5)  9,502,929  11,153,513
Deposit liabilities  2,685,991  1,893,793
Deferred revenue (Note 6)  15,294,125  16,972,492
Long-term debt (Note 7)  22,755,003  24,134,577

  
  50,238,048  54,154,375
  
NET DEBT  (10,328,894)  (8,004,224)
  
NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS

Tangible capital assets (Note 8)  232,194,703  228,665,503
Prepaid expenses  120,087  229,769
Inventories for consumption  118,563  148,843

  
  232,433,353  229,044,115
  
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (Note 9) $ 222,104,459 $ 221,039,891
Contingencies (Note 11)

ON BEHALF OF TOWN COUNCIL:

_________________________________________

William Choy

Mayor

TOWN OF STONY PLAIN CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF  
FINANCIAL POSITION  AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019
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  2019  2019  2018
  (Budget)  (Actual)  (Actual)
  (Note 20)   
REVENUE

Net taxes available for municipal
purposes (Schedule 2)  $  17,278,408  $  17,233,945  $  16,764,850
Sales and user charges (Schedule 4)  13,104,462  13,762,828  13,607,595
Franchise and concession contracts (Note 13)  3,151,283  3,035,957  2,774,326
Government transfers for operating (Schedule 3)  2,099,202  2,699,932  2,730,988
Rentals  590,304  594,974  578,764
Licenses and permits  484,000  555,955  524,541
Other  296,342  536,082  439,720
Investment income  247,900  481,444  536,559
Fines  971,500  410,483  901,301
Penalties and costs on taxes  223,000  273,115  284,422  

TOTAL REVENUES  38,446,401  39,584,715  39,143,066 
 
EXPENSES

Recreation and culture  10,529,753  13,236,884  11,932,291
Utilities  9,522,353  9,002,431  8,771,815
Protective services  7,131,446  6,973,405  7,010,196
Transportation  5,229,330  6,149,097  5,188,880
General government  6,123,974  5,998,452  6,125,104
Development  3,336,860  2,798,993  2,477,521
Family and Community Support Services  1,012,874  1,153,672  980,405

TOTAL EXPENSES  42,886,590  45,312,934  42,486,212 
 
ANNUAL SURPLUS (DEFICIT) BEFORE 

OTHER REVENUE (EXPENSE)  (4,440,189)  (5,728,219)  (3,343,146) 
 

OTHER REVENUE (EXPENSE)
Government transfers for capital (Schedule 3)  9,551,933  6,613,952  3,735,578
Contributed tangible capital assets (Note 14)  1,918,920  370,864  5,289,115
Developer contributions for capital  2,767,932  221,368  16,918
Gain (loss) on disposal of tangible capital assets  –  (413,397)  (784,757)

  
  14,238,785  6,792,787  8,256,854 
 

ANNUAL SURPLUS  9,798,596  1,064,568  4,913,708

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, BEGINNING OF YEAR  221,039,891  221,039,891  216,126,183 
 
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, END OF YEAR (Note 9) $ 230,838,487  $ 222,104,459  $ 221,039,891

TOWN OF STONY PLAIN CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF  
OPERATIONS AND ACCUMULATED SURPLUS  FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
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TOWN OF STONY PLAIN CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF  
CHANGES IN NET DEBT FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

  2019  2019  2018
  (Budget)  (Actual)  (Actual)
  (Note 20)  
  
 
ANNUAL SURPLUS $ 9,798,596 $ 1,064,568 $ 4,913,708 
 

Acquisition of tangible capital assets  (26,596,208)  (11,256,851)  (24,363,800)
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets  -  404,800  4,500
Amortization of tangible capital assets  5,946,078  6,909,454  6,098,349
Loss (gain) on disposal of tangible capital assets  -  413,397  784,757
  
  (20,650,130)  (3,529,200)  (17,476,194) 

Use (acquisition) of inventory for consumption  –  30,280  (37,110)
Use (acquisition) of prepaid expenses  –  109,682  19,736

  
  –  139,962  (17,374) 

  
DECREASE (INCREASE) IN NET DEBT  (10,851,534)  (2,324,670)  (12,579,860) 

NET DEBT, BEGINNING OF YEAR  (8,004,224)  (8,004,224)  4,575,636
  
NET DEBT, END OF YEAR $ (18,855,758) $ (10,328,894) $ (8,004,224)
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TOWN OF STONY PLAIN CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF  
CASH FLOWS  FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

   2019  2018

  
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash from operations
Annual surplus $ 1,064,568 $ 4,913,708

Non-cash items included in annual surplus:
Amortization of tangible capital assets  6,909,454  6,098,349
Amortization of investment premium/discounts  (19,838)  (42,062)
Loss (gain) on sale of investments  74,357  226,227
Loss (gain) on disposal of tangible capital assets  413,397  784,757
Tangible capital assets received as contributions  (370,864)  (5,289,115)

Change in non-cash working capital
balances related to operations:

Receivables  745,285  603,350
Prepaid expenses  109,682  19,737
Inventories for consumption  30,280  (37,110)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (1,650,584)  (608,487)
Deposit liabilities  792,198  (1,095,294)
Deferred revenue  (1,678,367)  4,550,889 

  
  6,419,568  10,124,949
  

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Long-term debt issued  –  5,121,201 
Repayment of long-term debt  (1,379,574)  (1,236,136)

  
  (1,379,574)  3,885,065
  
INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of investments  (7,729,551)  (10,063,195) 
Proceeds on sale of investments  16,274,083  12,680,047

  
  8,544,532  2,616,852
  
CAPITAL ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from sale of tangible capital assets  404,800   4,500  
Purchase of tangible capital assets  (10,885,987)  (19,074,685) 

  
  (10,481,187)  (19,070,185)
  
CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS DURING YEAR  3,103,339  (2,443,319)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR  13,248,276  15,691,595
  
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR $ 16,351,615 $ 13,248,276
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TOWN OF STONY PLAIN SCHEDULE OF  
PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 Schedule 2

TOWN OF STONY PLAIN SCHEDULE OF  
EQUITY IN TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 Schedule 1

  2019  2019  2018
  (Budget)  (Actual)  (Actual)
  (Note 20)  
  
TAXATION

Real property taxes $ 24,699,735 $ 24,436,432 $ 23,917,436
Linear property taxes  313,931  313,931  290,860
Government grants in lieu of property taxes  80,040  63,371  82,304
Local improvement taxes  4,955  4,955  4,955

  
  25,098,661  24,818,689  24,295,555 
 

REQUISITIONS
Alberta School Foundation Fund  6,541,335  6,355,877  6,325,977
Catholic School boards  1,138,486  1,088,436  1,075,821
Seniors Foundation  138,241  138,240  128,043
Designated industrial property  2,191  2,191  864

  
  7,820,253  7,584,744  7,530,705
 

NET MUNICIPAL TAXES $ 17,278,408 $ 17,233,945 $ 16,764,850

  2019  2018

BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR $ 206,551,580 $ 197,534,243

Acquisition of tangible capital assets  11,256,851  24,363,800
Amortization of tangible capital assets  (6,909,454)  (6,098,349)
Net book value of tangible capital assets disposed of  (818,197)  (789,257)
Repayment of capital long-term debt  1,379,574  1,236,136
Debt proceeds used during the year  (1,789,897)  (9,694,993)

  
BALANCE, END OF YEAR $ 209,670,457 $ 206,551,580 
 

Equity in Tangible Capital Assets is comprised  
of the following:

Tangible capital assets net book value (Note 8) $ 232,194,703 $ 228,665,503 
Debt used for tangible capital assets  (22,524,246)  (22,113,923)

  
 $ 209,670,457 $ 206,551,580 
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TOWN OF STONY PLAIN SCHEDULE OF  
GOVERNMENT TRANSFERS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 Schedule 3

TOWN OF STONY PLAIN SCHEDULE OF  
SALES & USER CHARGES FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 Schedule 4

TOWN OF STONY PLAIN SCHEDULE OF GOLF COURSE  
ANNUAL SURPLUS (DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 Schedule 5

  2019  2019  2018
  (Budget)   (Actual)  (Actual)
  (Note 20)  
  
TRANSFERS FOR OPERATING

Provincial government  $ 1,453,845 $ 1,872,644 $ 2,082,385
Local governments  645,357  827,288  648,603  

  2,099,202  2,699,932  2,730,988
TRANSFERS FOR CAPITAL 

Provincial government  9,067,683  6,598,713  3,231,050
Local government  484,250  15,239  504,528  

  9,551,933  6,613,952  3,735,578  
TOTAL GOVERNMENT TRANSFERS $ 11,651,135 $ 9,313,884 $ 6,466,566

Water supply and distribution $ 5,096,686 $ 4,506,734 $ 4,777,082
Wastewater treatment and disposal  3,539,959  3,274,947  3,411,101
Parks and recreation  269,000  2,126,305  2,257,233
Waste management  1,896,957  1,900,019  1,875,346
Golf course (Schedule 5)  1,908,675  1,553,266  1,191,916
Administrative  337,735  338,616  27,352
Planning and development  33,450  39,215  27,107
Other transportation (Handi-Bus)  22,000  23,716  19,328
Land sales  –  10  21,130  

 $ 13,104,462 $ 13,762,828 $ 13,607,595

REVENUE
Green fees $ 1,052,000 $ 693,596 $ 721,289
Proshop  479,675  447,392  435,002
Food service  375,000  409,472  31,449
Other  2,000  2,806  4,176  

  1,908,675  1,553,266  1,191,916
EXPENSES

Grounds maintenance  604,426  856,241  709,539
Food service  297,900  559,961  22,201
Administration  578,281  582,904  586,861
Proshop  286,900  391,269  382,625
Amortization  135,663  139,261  128,445  

  1,903,170  2,529,636  1,829,671  
ANNUAL SURPLUS (DEFICIT) $ 5,505 $  (976,370) $ (637,755) 
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TOWN OF STONY PLAIN SCHEDULE OF  
SEGMENTED INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 Schedule 6

  GENERAL  RECREATION  PROTECTIVE
  GOVERNMENT  AND CULTURE  SERVICES
    
  
REVENUE

Taxation $ 2,128,392 $ 5,216,715 $ 4,909,951
Sales and user charges  338,617  3,679,570  –
All other  3,344,644  650,193  14,684
Government transfers  205,141  643,479  1,150,782
Fines  –  –  410,483
Interest  379,376  –  17,264

  6,396,170  10,189,957  6,503,164

EXPENSES   
Materials, goods, and contracted   

   and general services $ 1,921,574 $ 4,721,731 $ 3,703,720
Salaries, wages, and benefits  3,415,895  4,612,238  2,437,299
Utilities  94,484  431,877  28,234
Repairs and maintenance  17,569  648,873  161,395
Transfers to local boards and organizations  –  620,213  25,000
Interest on long-term debt  69,716  158,474  377,644
Insurance  169,399  61,152  16,143
Amortization  309,815  1,982,326  223,970

  5,998,452  13,236,884  6,973,405

NET REVENUE (DEFICIT) $ 397,718 $ (3,046,927) $ (470,241)

T O W N  O F  S T O N Y  P L A I N    2 0 1 9  A N N U A L  R E P O R T 



       FAMILY &     
TRANSPORTATION  UTILITIES  DEVELOPMENT  COMMUNITY  TOTAL 2019 2019 
       SUPPORT SERVICES  ACTUAL BUDGET 
 

  $ 2,857,821 $ 4,955 $ 1,830,245        $ 285,866   $ 17,233,945 $ 17,278,408
 23,716  9,681,700  39,225  –  13,762,828 13,104,462
 32,802  55,624  602,665  295,471  4,996,083 4,744,929
 16,506  –  111,689  572,335  2,699,932 2,099,202
 –  –  –  –  410,483 971,500
 1,659  83,145  –  –  481,444 247,900

 2,932,504  9,825,424  2,583,824  1,153,672  39,584,715 38,446,401
     
    
    
  $ 407,088 $ 6,234,596 $ 1,185,349        $ 180,604   $ 18,354,662 16,946,976  
 930,131  1,129,151  1,610,198  937,227  15,072,139 14,672,643
 802,432  90,770  –  6,628  1,454,425 1,409,257
 440,065  514,322  490  –  1,782,714 1,134,100
 –  –  –  29,041  674,254 1,647,938
 154,731  782  –  –  761,347 779,748
 25,688  31,386  –  172  303,940 349,850
 3,388,962  1,001,424  2,956  –  6,909,453 5,946,078

 6,149,097  9,002,431  2,798,993  1,153,672  45,312,934 42,886,590

  $ (3,216,593) $ 822,993 $ (215,169)        $ –   $ (5,728,219) $ (4,440,189)

TOWN OF STONY PLAIN SCHEDULE OF  
SEGMENTED INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 Schedule 6 cont’d.
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TOWN OF STONY PLAIN SCHEDULE OF  
SEGMENTED INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 Schedule 7

  GENERAL  RECREATION  PROTECTIVE
  GOVERNMENT  AND CULTURE  SERVICES
    
  
REVENUE

Taxation $ 2,069,997 $ 5,135,850 $ 4,777,069
Sales and user charges  27,352  3,449,149  –
All other  3,187,946  617,702  56,982
Government transfers  127,556  807,060  1,045,460
Fines  –  –  901,301
Interest  406,986  –  35,448

  5,819,837  10,009,761  6,816,260

EXPENSES   
Materials, goods, and contracted   

   and general services $ 2,045,235 $ 4,259,161 $ 3,900,119
Salaries, wages, and benefits  3,400,091  4,274,682  2,338,174
Utilities  87,482  415,975  31,039
Repairs and maintenance  24,071  480,077  75,631
Transfers to local boards and organizations  –  317,642  27,000
Interest on long-term debt  77,597  190,146  396,994
Insurance  185,364  60,067  13,663
Amortization  305,264  1,934,541  227,576

  6,125,104  11,932,291  7,010,196

NET REVENUE (DEFICIT) $ (305,267) $ (1,922,530) $ (193,936)

T O W N  O F  S T O N Y  P L A I N    2 0 1 9  A N N U A L  R E P O R T 
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       FAMILY &    
TRANSPORTATION  UTILITIES  DEVELOPMENT  COMMUNITY  TOTAL 2018 2018 
       SUPPORT SERVICES  ACTUAL BUDGET 
 

  $ 2,780,033 $ 4,955 $ 1,780,378        $ 216,568   $ 16,764,850 $ 16,770,002
 19,328  10,063,529  48,237  –  13,607,595   12,242,298
 4,862  56,479  576,325  101,477  4,601,773   4,558,558
 18,927  –  69,625  662,360  2,730,988   2,698,297
 –  –  –  –  901,301   1,661,500
 771  93,354  –  –  536,559  239,200

 2,823,921  10,218,317  2,474,565  980,405  39,143,066  38,169,855
    
    
 
 $ 424,576 $ 6,412,821 $ 1,054,364        $ 222,670   $ 18,318,946  17,089,518
 879,879  1,062,618  1,419,615  735,236  14,110,295  14,360,265
 741,699  89,044  –  –  1,365,239  1,383,990
 345,240  234,808  586  –  1,160,413  1,165,750
 –  –  –  22,499  367,141  830,575
 86,434  1,027  –  –  752,198  760,554
 22,942  31,595  –  –  313,631  400,440
 2,688,110  939,902  2,956  –  6,098,349  6,493,295

 5,188,880  8,771,815  2,477,521  980,405  42,486,212  42,484,387

  $ (2,364,959) $ 1,446,502 $ (2,956)        $ –   $ (3,343,146) $ (4,314,532)
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1.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
These consolidated financial statements of the Town 
of Stony Plain (the “Town”) are the representations of 
management prepared in accordance with Canadian public 
sector accounting standards. Significant aspects of these 
accounting policies are as follows:

(a)   Reporting Entity

 The consolidated financial statements reflect the 
assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, and 
changes in accumulated surplus and financial 
position of the reporting entity which comprises all 
the organizations accountable for the administration 
of their financial affairs and resources to the Town 
and which are owned or controlled by the Town. This 
includes  the following:

  Stony Plain Public Library 
 TransAlta Tri Leisure Centre

 The Town accounts for government partnerships 
using the proportionate consolidation method. 
Under this method, the Town’s proportionate share 
of assets, liabilities, non-financial assets, revenues, 
expenses and accumulated surplus are included 
in the consolidated financial statements. The 
consolidated financial statements include the Town’s 
share of the TransAlta Tri Leisure Centre. Condensed 
financial information is provided in Note 17.

(b) Basis of Accounting

 Revenues are accounted for in the period in which the 
transactions or events occurred that gave rise to the 
revenue.

 Funds from external parties and earnings thereon 
restricted by agreement or legislation are accounted 
for as deferred revenue until used for the purpose 
specified.

 Government transfers are recognized as revenue 
in the period in which the events giving  rise to 
the transfer occurred, providing the transfers are 
authorized, any eligibility criteria have been met by 
the municipality, and reasonable estimates of the 
amounts can be made.

 Expenses are recognized as they are incurred and 
measurable as a result of receipt of goods or services 
and/or the creation of a legal obligation to pay.

(c)    Cash and Cash Equivalents

 Cash and cash equivalents include items that are 
readily convertible to known amounts of cash, are 
subject to an insignificant risk of change in value, and 
have a maturity of 90 days or less at acquisition.

(d)  Inventories

 Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net 
realizable value with cost determined by the average 
cost method.

 Land held for resale is recorded at the lower of cost 
or net realizable value on a specific item basis. Cost 
includes costs for land acquisition and improvements 
required to prepare the land for servicing such as 
clearing, stripping, and leveling charges. Related 
development costs incurred to provide infrastructure 
such as water and wastewater services, roads, 
sidewalks, and street lighting are recorded as property 
and equipment under their respective function.

(e)   Investments

 Investments are recorded at amortized cost. 
Investment premiums and discounts are amortized 
over the term of the respective investments. When 
there has been a loss in value that is other than a 
temporary decline, the respective investment is 
written down to  recognize the loss. Gains on principal 
protected notes are recognized as income when sold.

(f)   Tangible Capital Assets

 Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost, which 
includes all amounts that are directly attributable to 
acquisition, construction, development or betterment 
of the asset. The cost, less residual value, of the 
tangible capital assets is amortized on a straight-line 
basis over their estimated useful lives as follows:

 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Buildings 10–50 years
Engineered Structures:
     Roadways 10–40 years
     Water systems 45–75 years
     Wastewater systems 45–75 years
     Storm systems 75 years
     Other 20 years
Machinery, equipment, and furnishings 5–45 years
Land improvements 15–45 years
Vehicles 10–25 years
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 Tangible capital assets received as contributions are 
recorded at fair value at the date of receipt and also 
are recorded as revenue.

 No annual amortization is charged in the year of 
acquisition. A full year of amortization is charged 
in the year of disposal. Assets under construction 
are not amortized until the asset is available for 
productive use.

 The Town does not capitalize interest costs 
associated with the acquisition or construction of a 
tangible capital asset.

 Works of art for display are not recorded as tangible 
capital assets but are disclosed.

(g)   Contaminated Sites

 Contaminated sites are defined as the result of 
contamination being introduced in air, soil, water 
or sediment of a chemical, organic, or radioactive 
material or live organism that exceeds an 
environmental standard. A liability for remediation 
on contaminated sites is recognized, net of any 
recoveries, when an environmental standard exists, 
contamination exceeds the environmental standard, 
the Town is directly responsible for or accepts 
responsibility for the liability, future economic 
benefits will be given up, and a reasonable estimate 
of the liability can be made.

(h)   Tax Revenue

 Property tax revenue is based on market value 
assessments determined in accordance with the 
Municipal Government Act. Tax mill rates are 
established annually. Taxation revenues are recorded 
at the time tax billings are issued. Assessments are 
subject to appeal.

 Construction and borrowing costs associated with 
local improvement projects are recovered through 
annual special property tax assessments during the 
period of the related  borrowings. These levies are 
collectible from property owners for work performed 
by the Town are recognized as revenue in the year 
they are levied.

(i)  Developer Contributions

 Developer contributions are recorded as deferred 
revenue upon signing of a development agreement 
and are recognized as revenue in the period the 
amounts have been used for the purpose specified.

(j)   Requisition Over-Levies and Under-Levies
 Over-levies and under-levies arise from the difference 

between the actual levy made to  cover each 
requisition and the actual amount requisitioned.

 If the actual levy exceeds the requisition, the over-
levy is accrued as a liability and property tax revenue 
is reduced. Where the actual levy is less than the 
requisition amount, the under-levy is accrued as a 
receivable and as property taxes.

 Requisitions for tax rate in the subsequent year are 
adjusted for any over-levies or under-levies of the 
prior year.

(k)   Use of Estimates
 The preparation of the consolidated financial 

statements in accordance with Canadian public sector 
accounting standards requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
consolidated financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. Where  measurement  uncertainty 
exists, the consolidated financial statements have 
been prepared within reasonable limits of materiality.  
Actual results could differ from those estimates.

 The Town has used estimates to determine accrued 
liabilities and the useful lives of tangible capital 
assets.

(l)   Pension Expenses

 Contributions for current and past service pension 
benefits are recorded as expenses in the year in which 
they become due.

(m) New Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted
 Effective for fiscal years beginning on or after April 1, 

2021, PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations provides 
guidance on how to account for and report liabilities 
for retirement of tangible capital assets.

 Effective for fiscal years beginning on or after  
April 1, 2022, PS 3400 Revenue provides guidance 
on how to account for and report revenue, and 
specifically, it addresses revenue arising from 
exchange transactions and unilateral transactions.
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2. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

3. RECEIVABLES

2019 2018

Trade and other     
accounts 
receivable

$   4,949,354 $ 5,750,730

Taxes and 
grants in place 
of taxes

1,002,206 1,011,106

Utilities 863,662 878,958

Goods and 
Services Tax 460,663 380,376

$   7,275,885 $  8,021,170

2019 2018

Cash on hand $  3,224 $  3,524

Operating 
accounts 11,211,177 12,190,186

Savings  
account 5,137,214 1,054,566

$ 16,351,615  $  13,248,276

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
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4. INVESTMENTS

 

Corporate bonds bear interest at rates ranging from 2.40% - 4.86% (2018 - 2.30% to 4.86%) with maturity dates 
from February 2020 to January 2027.

The market value of the bonds and principal protected notes are based on quoted market values. The market 
value of the bonds and principal protected notes fluctuate with changes in market interest rates and indices. When 
there has been a loss in value that is other than a temporary decline, the respective investment is written down 
to recognize the loss. Market values are based on market conditions at a certain point in time and as such, may 
not be reflective of future fair values.

2019
 Carrying Value          Market Value

2018
Carrying Value       Market Value

 Corporate bonds $  10,942,030 $  10,819,941 $  16,045,246 $  14,638,821

 Principal protected notes 5,221,634 5,224,964 8,717,469 9,065,616

$  16,163,664 $  16,044,905 $  24,762,715 $  23,704,437

5.  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

2019 2018

 Trade and other accounts payable $  8,801,613 $ 10,397,761

 Earned vacation 292,418 328,451

 Accrued sick pay 287,673 287,673

 Accrued interest on long-term debt 121,225 139,628

$  9,502,929 $  11,153,513
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6. DEFERRED REVENUE
Deferred revenue is comprised of the following amounts, which have been received from third parties for a 
specified purpose. Additions are comprised of both contributions and interest earned during the year. These 
amounts are recognized as revenue in the period in which the related costs are incurred.

2018
 

Additions
Revenue 

Recognized
 

2019

Developer Contributions $  7,039,802 $  462,704 $  (234,492) $  7,268,014

Municipal Sustainability Initiative 6,092,535 2,662,795 (2,331,693) 6,423,637

Other 839,496 623,129 (578,577) 884,048

Affordable Housing 518,451 11,522 – 529,973

Federal Gas Tax Fund 2,482,208 1,973,265 (4,267,020) 188,453

$  16,972,492  $  5,733,415 $ (7,411,782)  $ 15,294,125

2019 2018

Supported by general tax levies $  22,745,950 $  24,121,392

Supported by special levies 9,053 13,185

$  22,755,003 $  24,134,577

Principal Interest
  

Total

2020 $   1,433,354 $  725,968 $   2,159,322

2021 1,489,449 669,873 2,159,322

2022 1,325,126 611,355 1,936,481

2023 1,337,319 563,578 1,900,897

2024 1,255,286 516,158 1,771,444

Thereafter 15,914,469 3,231,966 19,146,435

$  22,755,003 $ 6,318,898 $  29,073,901

7. LONG-TERM DEBT

Debenture debt is repayable 
to Alberta Capital Financing 
Authority and bears 
interest at rates ranging 
from 2.446% to 6.250% per 
annum maturing in years 
2021 through 2038.

Interest on long-term debt 
amounted to $761,347  
(2018 - $752,196).

The Town’s cash payments 
for interest in 2019 were 
$779,749 (2018 - $750,308).

Principal and interest payments are due as follows:

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
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8. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS
2019

Net Book
Value

2018
Net Book 

Value
Engineered Structures:

Roadways $ 52,614,356 $ 51,753,114
Wastewater systems 28,052,340 28,244,868
Storm systems 25,333,066 24,605,787
Water systems 18,841,008 19,239,647
Work in progress* 1,136,957 7,906,423
Other 31,757 48,109

  126,009,484   131,797,948

Land   39,594,753   39,706,419
Buildings 43,225,721 35,534,690
Land improvements 16,848,472 14,884,417
Machinery, equipment, and furnishings 4,163,028 4,286,167
Vehicles 2,353,245 2,455,862

$  232,194,703 $  228,665,503

Cost Beginning 
of Year Additions Disposals Transfers

Cost
End of Year

Engineered Structures:

Roadways $ 85,361,055 $ 3,585,023 $ (539,039) $  120,850 $  88,527,889

Wastewater systems 35,156,832 292,229 – – 35,449,061

Water systems 29,194,318 528,115 (660,660) – 29,061,773

Storm systems 28,031,378 715,067 (15,025) 397,356 29,128,776

Work in progress* 7,906,423 3,136,325 – (9,905,791) 1,136,957

Other 327,038 – – – 327,038

  185,977,044   8,256,759   (1,214,724)   (9,387,585)   183,631,494

Land 39,706,419 – (111,666) – 39,594,753

Buildings 47,212,770 331,954 (6,918) 8,522,714 56,060,520
Machinery, equipment,  
and furnishings 9,982,474 503,832 (138,402) – 10,347,904

Land improvements 21,361,592 2,000,565 – 864,871 24,227,028

Vehicles 4,807,521 163,741 (67,212) – 4,904,050

$  309,047,820 $  11,256,851 $  (1,538,922) $  – $  318,765,749

* No amortization has been taken for assets recorded as work in progress.
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Accumulated
Amortization 

Beginning of Year
Current

Amortization Disposals Transfers

Accumulated
Amortization

End of Year

Engineered Structures:

Roadways $  33,607,941 $  2,694,316 $  (388,724)  $  – $  35,913,533

Water systems 9,954,671 405,214 (139,120) – 10,220,765

Wastewater systems 6,911,964 484,757 - – 7,396,721

Storm systems 3,425,591 381,193 (11,074) – 3,795,710

Other 278,929 16,352 - – 295,281

$  54,179,096 $  3,981,832 $  (538,918)  $  – $  57,622,010

Buildings $  11,678,080 $  1,159,426 $  (2,707)  $  – $  12,834,799

Machinery, equipment,  
and furnishings 5,696,307 600,457 (111,888) – 6,184,876

Land improvements 6,477,175 901,381 - – 7,378,556

Vehicles 2,351,659 266,358 (67,212) – 2,550,805

$  80,382,317 $  6,909,454 $  (720,725)  $  – $  86,571,046

9.   ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

2019 2018

Unrestricted Surplus $  827,867 $  1,344,911

Restricted Surplus

Operating Reserves (Note 10) 2,843,831 4,584,070

Capital Reserves (Note 10) 8,762,304 8,559,330

Equity in Tangible Capital Assets (Schedule 1) 209,670,457 206,551,580

$  222,104,459 $  221,039,891

8. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS (cont’d)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
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Accumulated
Amortization 

Beginning of Year
Current

Amortization Disposals Transfers

Accumulated
Amortization

End of Year

Engineered Structures:

Roadways $  33,607,941 $  2,694,316 $  (388,724)  $  – $  35,913,533

Water systems 9,954,671 405,214 (139,120) – 10,220,765

Wastewater systems 6,911,964 484,757 - – 7,396,721

Storm systems 3,425,591 381,193 (11,074) – 3,795,710

Other 278,929 16,352 - – 295,281

$  54,179,096 $  3,981,832 $  (538,918)  $  – $  57,622,010

Buildings $  11,678,080 $  1,159,426 $  (2,707)  $  – $  12,834,799

Machinery, equipment,  
and furnishings 5,696,307 600,457 (111,888) – 6,184,876

Land improvements 6,477,175 901,381 - – 7,378,556

Vehicles 2,351,659 266,358 (67,212) – 2,550,805

$  80,382,317 $  6,909,454 $  (720,725)  $  – $  86,571,046

2019 2018
OPERATING

Tax levy stabilization $  982,813 $   1,273,342
Utility rate stabilization 581,998 996,309
Police and public safety 493,121 1,474,180
Snow removal 300,461 300,461
Public arts 218,979 245,379
Technology 85,045 87,545
Mural preservation 65,455 55,455
Safety rebate 63,672 91,319
Legacy 52,287 60,080

$ 2,843,831 $ 4,584,070

CAPITAL
Sewer capital $ 1,822,616 $ 1,351,150
Water capital 1,331,100 978,575
Life cycle – Heritage Park 886,746 1,774,462
Fire equipment 487,488 431,721
Capital equipment replacement 463,161 345,974
General purpose 454,657 614,200
Roads capital 379,779 488,959
Life cycle – Arena 363,324 352,788
Recreation & Culture 341,396 –
Life cycle – Library 273,760 233,760
Town – Administration building 269,065 295,300
Life cycle – Pool 228,259 218,259
TransAlta Tri Leisure Centre (Note 1 (a)) 237,029 210,443
Life cycle – Community Centre 189,102 184,102
Public 183,367 179,847
Life cycle – Fire Hall 143,115 203,552
Trails 136,119 131,119
Life cycle – Common services building 132,701 112,701
Life cycle – Parkland building 107,664 102,664
Waste management capital 91,028 84,312
Life cycle – Youth Centre 80,409 80,409
Economic development and regional reserve 50,000 –
Life cycle – outdoor recreation 46,577 79,220
Life cycle – Forest Green Plaza 45,000 30,000
Life cycle – old Fire Hall 15,000 10,000
Storm capital 3,800 50,771
Golf course capital 42 15,042

$ 8,762,304 $ 8,559,330

10.   RESERVES
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11.   CONTINGENCIES
 The Town is a member of the Alberta Municipal 

Insurance Exchange. Under the terms of 
membership, the Town could become liable 
for its proportionate share of any claim losses 
in  excess of the funds held by the exchange. 
Any liability incurred would be accounted for 
as a  current transaction in the year the losses 
are determined.

 The Town is a defendant in various lawsuits 
as at December 31, 2019. Where the outcome 
of a claim against the Town is considered 
likely to result in a loss and the amount of the 
loss can be reasonably estimated, accrued 
liabilities have been recorded. Where the 
resulting potential losses, if any, cannot be 
determined or the occurence of future events 
is unknown, accrued liabilities have not been 
established.

13.   FRANCHISE AND CONCESSION CONTRACTS
 Disclosure of utility franchise agreement annual 

revenues as required by Alberta Regulation 
313/2000 is as follows:

2019 2018
Fortis  
Alberta Inc. $  1,863,754 $  1,779,925

Atco Gas 1,137,368 967,406

West 
Parkland  
Gas Co-op

34,835 26,995

$  3,035,957 $  2,774,326

12.   CREDIT FACILITY
 The Town has access to a revolving demand 

credit facility with a maximum of $1,000,000 
bearing interest at prime rate less 0.75%.  
No amounts were outstanding on the 
revolving loan at December 31, 2019 or 
December 31, 2018.

14. CONTRIBUTED TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS

2019 2018

Wastewater 
systems $  200,107 $  430,503

Water 
systems 105,950 309,834

Land 
improve-
ments

33,283 1,397,283

Storm 
systems 31,524 1,187,396

Roadways - 1,158,219

Land - 805,880

$  370,864 $  5,289,115

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
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15.   DEBT LIMITS
 Section 276(2) of the Municipal Government Act requires that debt and debt limits as defined by Alberta 

Regulation 255/00 for the Town be disclosed as follows:

2019 2018

Total debt limit $  59,377,073 $ 58,714,599

Total debt (22,755,003) (24,134,577)

Total debt limits available $ 36,622,070 $  34,580,022

Service on debt limit $    9,896,179 $  9,785,767

Service on debt (2,159,322) (2,165,771)

Service on debt limit available $    7,736,857 $  7,619,996

16.   SALARIES AND BENEFITS DISCLOSURE
 Disclosure of salaries and benefits for elected municipal officials, the Town Manager and designated 

officers as required by Alberta Regulation 313/2000 is as follows:

 

Salary includes regular base pay, lump sum payments, gross honorarium and any other direct cash 
remuneration.

 Benefits and allowances include the employer’s share of all employee benefits and contributions or 
payments made on behalf of employees, and the employer’s share of the costs of any additional taxable 
benefits.

Salary
Benefits and
Allowances

2019
Total

2018
Total

Choy (Mayor) $ 71,811 $ 10,284 $ 82,095 $ 71,196

Laurie 35,451 8,589 44,040 38,636

Matties 35,451 8,289 43,740 39,089

Meyer 35,451 7,226 42,677 37,945

Pawlechko 35,451 7,226 42,677 37,945

Lloy 35,451 6,997 42,448 37,783

Bennett 35,451 4,845 40,296 35,331

$ 284.517 $ 53,456 $ 337,973 $  297,925

Town Manager $ 203,087 $ 40,082 $ 243,169 $  231,220
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17.    GOVERNMENT PARTNERSHIPS
 The Town’s financial statements include its share of operations 2019 - 25.0% (2018 - 25.0%) of the TransAlta 

Tri Leisure Centre. Condensed financial information of the TransAlta Tri Leisure  Centre is as follows:

2019 2018
FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and investments $ 200,294 $ 2,399,796

Receivables 294,961 143,701

Investments 2,300,000 –

$ 2,795,255 $ 2,543,497

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 441,528 $ 1,115,274

  Deferred revenue 956,860 408,682

$ 1,398,388 $ 1,523,956

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS $ 1,396,867 $ 1,019,541

NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS

 Prepaid expenses and  
  inventory for consumption $ 112,281 $ 106,613
 Tangible capital assets 2,331,387 2,485,450

2,443,668 2,592,063

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS $ 3,840,535 3,611,604

REVENUE

   Pass and program fees and rental $ 5,358,553 $ 5,404,411

   Partnership contributions 2,442,309 1,851,518

   Corporate sponsors and donations 324,530 312,338

   All other 692,727 1,683,272

$ 8,818,119 $ 9,251,539

EXPENSES

  Salaries and benefits         $ 4,298,434 $ 4,199,457

  Utilities 957,118 1,051,133

  All other 3,333,636 3,061,926

8,589,188 8,312,516

ANNUAL SURPLUS $ 228,931 $ 939,023

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
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18.   SEGMENTED INFORMATION
 Segmented information has been identified 

based upon lines of service provided by 
the Town. Town services are provided by 
departments and their activities are reported 
by functional area in the body of the financial 
statements.  Certain lines of service that have 
been separately disclosed  in the segmented 
information, along with the services they 
provide, are as follows:

(a) General Government
 General Government is comprised of Council, 

the Office of the CAO, Strategic Services, and 
Corporate Services. Strategic Services includes 
Communication Services. Corporate Services 
is comprised of Financial Services, Legislative 
Services, Human Resources, and Information 
Technology Services. Council makes decisions 
regarding service delivery and service levels on 
behalf of the municipality in order to balance 
the needs and wants of Town residents in a 
financially responsible manner.

(b)  Protective Services
 Protective Services is comprised of RCMP, Fire, 

Disaster, and Municipal Enforcement Services. 
The RCMP division in Stony Plain includes 
Federal, Provincial and Municipal employees 
and contracted members that serve Stony Plain 
and the surrounding area; it is  an integrated 
force with Spruce Grove. Fire Services is 
responsible to provide fire suppression 
services; fire prevention programs; training and 
education related to prevention; and detection 
or extinguishment of fires. The mandate of 
Disaster Services is Emergency Management 
to help maintain safe communities. The 
Municipal Enforcement Services provide bylaw 
enforcement that ranges from public service 
to animal control as well as provincial statute 
enforcement with authorities granted by the 
Solicitor General of Alberta.

(c)  Transportation
 Transportation is comprised of Common 

Services and the Public Works areas. They are 
responsible for the maintenance of the roadway 
and storm systems. The Handi-Bus service for 
the Town is included under Transportation. 

(d)  Recreation and Culture
 Recreation and Culture is comprised of Parks 

and Recreation, Culture and Cultural  Facilities. 
Parks and Recreation and Culture provide 
recreational and cultural services and activities 
which promote the well-being of its citizens. 
These areas are responsible for the parks, 
playgrounds, facilities, and green spaces of the 
Town.  This area also acts as a  liaison between 
community groups and the TransAlta Tri-Leisure 
Centre.

(e)  Utilities
 Utilities are comprised of water, waste water, 

waste management collection and recycling. 
The Town is responsible for environmental 
programs such as the introduction of organic 
carts, bi-weekly garbage pick-up and promoting 
recycling and other related initiatives.

(f)  Development
 Development is comprised of Planning and 

Infrastructure, Engineering and Economic 
Development. These areas are responsible 
for the planning and development of the 
Town’s infrastructure system and work with 
developers in planning the growth of the 
Town in a sustainable manner. Engineering is 
responsible for major capital infrastructure 
projects. Economic Development works with 
businesses in the Town to encourage economic 
sustainability.

(g)  Family and Community Support Services
 The Family and Community Services area 

provides services mandated by Family and 
Community Support Services Alberta through a 
shared funding model between the Province of 
Alberta and the Town of Stony Plain.

Certain allocation methodologies are employed 
in the preparation of segmented financial 
information. Taxation and payments in lieu of 
taxes are allocated to the segments based on 
the segments’ budgeted net expenditures.  User 
charges and other revenue have been allocated 
to  the segment based upon the segment that 
generated the revenue. Government transfers 
have been allocated to the segment based upon 
the purpose for which the transfer was made. 
Development charges and levies are allocated 
to the segment for which the charge was made.
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19.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
 The Town’s financial instruments consist 

of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, 
investments, accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities, deposit liabilities, and long-term debt. 
It is management’s opinion that the Town is 
not exposed to significant interest, currency, 
or credit risk arising from these financial 
instruments.

 The Town is subject to credit risk with respect 
to receivables. Credit risk arises from the 
possibility that the Town’s customers may 
experience financial difficulty and be unable to 
fulfil their obligations. The large number and 
diversity of customers minimizes the Town’s 
credit risk.

 Unless otherwise noted, the fair values of these 
financial instruments approximate their carrying 
values.

20.   BUDGET FIGURES
 The budget figures presented in these consolidated 

financial statements are based upon the 2019 
operating and capital budgets approved by 
Council.

 The table below reconciles the approved budget 
figures reported in these consolidated financial 
statements.

REVENUE AND TRANSFERS
Approved operating budget $ 51,288,999

Approved capital budget 22,294,640

Requisitions (7,820,253)

Transfers from reserves     (11,159,339)

54,604,047

EXPENSES AND TRANSFERS

Approved operating budget $ 57,235,077

Approved capital budget 26,596,208

Long-term debt repayment (1,379,574)

Requisitions (7,820,253)

Capital expenditures (26,596,208)

Transfers to reserves (3,229,799)

44,805,451

ANNUAL SURPLUS $ 9,798,596

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
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21. LOCAL AUTHORITIES PENSION PLAN (LAPP)
 The Town is required to make current service 

contributions to the LAPP of 9.39% of 
pensionable earnings up to the year’s maximum 
pensionable earnings under the Canada 
Pension Plan and 13.84% on pensionable 
earnings above this amount. Employees of 
the Town are required to make current service 
contributions of 8.39% of pensionable earnings 
up to the year’s maximum pensionable earnings 
and 12.84% on pensionable earnings above this 
amount.

 Total current service contributions by the Town 
to the LAPP in 2019 were $1,064,586 (2018 - 
$1,099,813).  Total current service contributions 
by the employees of the Town to the LAPP in  
2019 were $964,955 (2018 - $1,005,730).

 At December 31, 2018, the Plan disclosed 
an actuarial surplus of $3.469 billion (2017 - 
$4.835 billion).

22. SUBSEQUENT EVENT
 On March 11, 2020, the COVID-19 outbreak 

was declared a global pandemic by the World 
Health Organization and on March 17, 2020 the 
Province of Alberta declared a public health 
emergency. Many businesses and individuals 
in a vast array of sectors may experience an 
economic loss due to COVID-19 which may have 
a financial effect on the Town. An estimate of 
the potential financial impact cannot be made 
at this time.

23. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 These financial statements were approved by 

Council.
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STATISTICS (UNAUDITED)
TOWN OF STONY PLAIN CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019



TOWN OF STONY PLAIN CONSOLIDATED  
TOTAL EXPENSES BY OBJECT  2015-2019
IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS (UNAUDITED)

EXPENSE BY OBJECT 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Materials, Goods, 
Contracted and  
General Services

$      18,355 $ 18,319 $ 16,325  $ 15,486 $  15,024 

Salaries, Wages  
and Benefits 15,072 14,110 12,741  12,063  11,082 

Utilities 1,454 1,365 1,291  1,223  1,228 

Repairs and 
Maintenance 1,783 1,160 1,257  1,136  1,148 

Transfers to 
Local Boards and 
Organizations

674 367 738  735  675 

Interest on Capital  
Long-Term Debt 761 752 431  364  384 

Insurance 304 314 378  324  319 

Amortization of  
Capital Property 6,910 6,099 5,790  5,321  5,034 

Transfers to Other 
Governments – –  –    558 –   

 $      45,313 $ 42,486 $ 38,951  $ 37,210  $ 34,894 
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TOWN OF STONY PLAIN TOTAL CONSOLIDATED  
REVENUE BY SOURCE, EXPENSE BY FUNCTION, AND ANNUAL SURPLUS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015-2019 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS (UNAUDITED)

REVENUE BY SOURCE 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Net Taxes Available for 
Municipal Purposes $      17,234  $ 16,765  $ 16,267 $ 15,504 $ 14,411

Sales and User Charges  13,763  13,608  12,699 12,683 12,046

Government Transfers  9,314  6,465  9,412 7,826 5,456

Fines  411  901  833 1,607 1,175

Franchises and 
Concession Contracts  3,036  2,774  2,746 2,484 2,264

Licenses and Permits  556  525  530 584 821

Other Revenues  536  440  623 499 256

Developer's 
Contributions for 
Capital

 221  17  9,258  – 290

Investment Income  481  537 664 362 270

Rentals  595  579 533 423 417

Penalties and Costs  
on Taxes  273  284 286 229 206

Gain (Loss) on  
Disposal of Tangible 
Capital Assets

 (413)  (785)  (1,033)  (88)  (100)

Contributed Tangible 
Capital Assets  371  5,289 1,870 13,775 7,001

Total Revenue  
by Source  $     46,378  $ 47,399  $ 54,688  $ 55,888  $ 44,513 



EXPENSE BY FUNCTION 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

General Government  $         5,999 $ 6,125  $ 5,795  $ 5,280  $ 5,029 

Protective Services 6,973  7,010  6,232  6,739  5,474 

Transportation 6,149 5,189  4,995  4,604  4,672 

Environmental Use  
and Protection 9,002 8,772  8,486  7,814  7,713 

Family and  
Community Support 1,154 980  864  772  638 

Planning and 
Development 2,799 2,478  1,891  1,878  1,959 

Recreation and Culture 13,237 11,932  10,688  10,122  9,409 

Total Expense  
by Function  $45,313  $ 42,486  $ 38,951  $ 37,209  $ 34,894 

Annual Surplus  $1,065  $ 4,913  $ 15,737  $ 18,680  $ 9,619 

Accumulated Surplus, 
Beginning of Year as 
Restated

 221,039  $ 216,126 $ 200,389 $ 181,709  $ 178,959 

Restatement – –  –    (6,869)

Accumulated Surplus, 
End of Year  $     222,104  $ 221,039  $ 216,126  $ 200,389  $ 181,709 

TOWN OF STONY PLAIN TOTAL CONSOLIDATED  
REVENUE BY SOURCE, EXPENSE BY FUNCTION, AND ANNUAL SURPLUS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015-2019 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS (UNAUDITED) cont’d.
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TOWN OF STONY PLAIN  
TAXATION 2015-2019 (UNAUDITED)

TAXATION (in mills) 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Municipal – Residential 0.006033 0.005893 0.005719 0.005382 0.005280

Municipal –  
Non-Residential 0.007561 0.007855 0.008041 0.007809 0.007666

Annexed – Residential 0.004019 0.003892 0.003801 0.003703 0.003682

Annexed –  
Non-Residential 0.008039 0.007784 0.007603 0.007406 0.007219

School – Residential 0.002682 0.002630 0.002595 0.002374 0.002409

School –  
Non-Residential 0.003727 0.003674 0.003695 0.003397 0.003264

Tri Leisure Centre 0.000094 0.000095 0.000096 0.000096 0.000101

Meridian Foundation 0.000051 0.000048 0.000046 0.000041 0.000041

ASSESSMENT VALUES 2019
$000s

2018
$000s

2017
$000s

2016
$000s

2015
$000s

Residential $   2,251,730 $   2,236,623 $   2,229,871 $   2,265,033 $   2,145,272 

Commercial  258,673  242,882  237,499  236,434  222,733 

Industrial 165,692  154,028  139,934  133,746  104,601 

Linear  27,386  25,289  22,616  23,171  23,690 

Total Assessment $   2,703,481 $   2,658,822 $   2,629,920 $   2,658,384 $   2,496,296

2019 Assessment Values



TOWN OF STONY PLAIN  
TAXATION 2015-2019 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS (UNAUDITED) cont’d.

TAXATION  
(in thousands)

2019
$000s

2018 
$000s

2017
$000s

2016
$000s

2015
$000s

Real Property Taxes $  24,972 $ 23,917  $ 23,256  21,963  20,552 

Linear Property Taxes 314 291 268 262 262

Government  
Grants in Lieu 99 82 85 78 77

Local Improvement 
Taxes 5 5 5 5 5

Total Taxes  $ 25,390  $ 24,295  $ 23,614  $ 22,308  $ 20,896 

REQUISITIONS 2019
$000s

2018 
$000s

2017
$000s

2016
$000s

2015
$000s

Alberta School 
Foundation Fund   $  6,591    $ 6,326 $ 6,163 $ 5,703  $ 5,429 

Evergreen Catholic 
Separate  1,151  1,076  1,064  992  953 

Meridian Foundation  137 128  119  109  103 

Designated Industrial 
Property  2 1 – – –

Total Requisitions  7,879     $ 7,530  $ 7,346  $ 6,804  $ 6,485 

Municipal Taxes  $ 17,511     $ 16,765  $ 16,268  $ 15,504  $ 14,411 
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TOWN OF STONY PLAIN  
TAXATION 2015-2019 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS (UNAUDITED)

COLLECTION OF TAXES 2019 
$000s

2018 
$000s

2017
$000s

2016
$000s

2015
$000s

Municipal Taxes  $ 17,511  $  16,765  $ 16,268  $ 15,504 $  14,411 

Current Year  
Uncollected 732 735 753 715  455 

More than One Year  
in Arrears 301 276 486 184  180 

% of Current Tax Year 
Levied Uncollected 4.18% 4.38% 4.63% 4.61% 3.16%
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TOWN OF STONY PLAIN CONSOLIDATED 
LONG-TERM DEBT 2015-2019 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS  
EXCEPT POPULATION AND PER CAPITA (UNAUDITED)

LONG-TERM DEBT 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Tax Supported $ 22,746 $  24,121 $  20,232 $  10,633 $ 8,681

Supported by Utilities – –  –  – 37

Supported by  
Local Improvements  9  13  17  21 24

Total Long-Term Debt $ 22,755  $ 24,134  $ 20,249  $ 10,654  $ 8,742 

POPULATION  17,842  17,189  17,189  17,189 16,127

Long-Term Debt  
Per Capita $ 1,275  $ 1,404  $ 1,178  $ 620  $ 542 

DEBT LIMITS
2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Total Debt Limit $ 59,377 $ 58,715 $  55,317 $  54,179 $ 52,833

Total Debt  22,755  24,135  20,250  10,654 8,742

Total Debt Limit 
Available  $36,622 $ 34,580 $ 35,067 $ 43,525 $ 44,091 

Percentage of  
Debt Limit Used 38.32% 41.11% 36.61% 19.66% 16.55%
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TOWN OF STONY PLAIN CONSOLIDATED 
RESTRICTED SURPLUS (RESERVES) 2015-2019  
IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS (UNAUDITED)

OPERATING RESERVES 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Tax Levy Stabilization 983 1,273  1,766  1,679  1,299 

Utility Rate Stabilization 582 996  882 714  321 

Policing and Public Safety 493 1,474  2,550  2,527  2,609 

Snow Removal 301 301  300 300  250 

Public Arts 219 245  100 68  22 

Technology 85 88  58 57  77 

Mural Preservation 65 56  56 56  45 

Safety Rebate 64 91  113 111  109 

Legacy 52 60  786 733  679 

Corporate Services – –  – 46  41 

Council Technology – –  –   10 –

 $ 2,844  $ 4,584  $ 6,611  $ 6,301  $ 5,452 
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TOWN OF STONY PLAIN CONSOLIDATED 
RESTRICTED SURPLUS (RESERVES) 2015-2019  
IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS (UNAUDITED) cont’d.

CAPITAL RESERVES 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Capital – Sewer  1,823  1,351  1,237  1,374  1,015 
Capital – Water  1,331  979  3,052  2,422  1,679 
Life Cycle – Heritage Park  887  1,775  1,499  80  48 
Fire Equipment Replacement  487  432  313  89  86 
Capital Equipment Replacement  463  346  391  82  87 
General Purpose  455  614  774  1,204  1,431 
Capital – Roads  380  489  544  697  520 
Life Cycle – Arena  363  353  328  378  340 
Recreation & Culture  341  –    –    –    –   
Life Cycle – Library  274  234  230  190  150 
Life Cycle – Town Administration Building  269  295  356  384  359 
TransAlta Tri Leisure Centre  237  210  209  189  177 
Life Cycle – Pool  228  218  208  183  158 
Life Cycle – Community Centre  189  184  179  174  174 
Public  183  180  176  207  202 
Life Cycle – Fire Hall  143  204  216  196  179 
Trails  136  131  148  180  155 
Life Cycle – Common Services Building  133  113  93  76  57 
Life Cycle – Parkland Building  108  103  98  110  105 
Waste Management Capital  91  84  68  61  55 
Life Cycle – Youth Centre  80  80  80  70  60 
Economic Development &  
Regional Reserve  50  –    –    –    –   

Life Cycle – Outdoor Recreation  47  79  107  81  72 
Life Cycle – Forest Green Plaza  45  30  15  10  5 
Life Cycle – Old Fire Hall  15  10  5  –    –   
Storm Capital  4  50  –    –    –   
Golf Course Capital  –    16  79  94  98 
Arena Ice Slab Overborrow  –    –    28  83  83 
General Government Capital  –    –    –    141  101 
Fire Truck Replacement  –    –    –    101  168 
Handi Bus Replacement  –    –    –    70  113 
Hwy 16A Safe Crossing  –    –    –    43  43 
Life Cycle – Golf Course Maintenance  –    –    –    20  10 
Life Cycle – Golf Course Clubhouse  –    –    –    10  5 
Golf Course Overborrow  –    –    –    –  91 

 $8,762  $8,560  $10,433  $8,999  $7,826 

Restricted Surplus  $11,606  $13,144  $17,044  $15,300  $13,278 
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TOWN OF STONY PLAIN CONSOLIDATED 
NET FINANCIAL ASSETS 2015-2019 (UNAUDITED)

NET FINANCIAL 
ASSETS 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Annual Surplus  $ 1,064,568     $ 4,913,708 $   15,737,263  $  18,679,552  $ 9,619,721 

Change Related 
to Tangible 
Capital Assets 

 (3,529,200)  (17,476,194)  (17,071,791)  (18,586,465)  (7,291,344)

Change Related 
to Other Non-
financial Assets 

 139,962  (17,374)  (104,008)  (63,635)  110,027 

Increase in Net 
Financial Assets  $ (2,324,670)  $ (12,579,860)  $  (1,438,536)  $ 29,452  $ 2,438,404 

Net Financial 
Assets,  
Beginning  
of Year 

 $ (8,004,224)  $ 4,575,636  $ 6,014,172  $ 5,984,720  $ 3,546,316 

Net Financial 
Assets,  
End of Year 

 $ (10,328,894)  $   (8,004,224)  $ 4,575,636  $ 6,014,172  $ 5,984,720 
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TOWN OF STONY PLAIN CONSOLIDATED 
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS 2015-2019 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS (UNAUDITED)

ACCUMULATED 
SURPLUS 2019 2018 2017 2016

 
2015

Unrestricted 
Surplus $  828 $ 1,344 $  1,548  $ 1,626  $ 1,642 

Restricted Surplus    

   Operating 
Reserves  2,844 4,584  6,611  6,301  5,452 

   Capital 
Reserves  8,762 8,560  10,433  8,998  7,826 

Equity in Tangible 
Capital Assets  209,670 206,552  197,534  183,464  166,789 

Accumulated 
Surplus  $ 222,104  $ 221,040  $ 216,126  $ 200,389  $ 181,709 
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TOWN OF STONY PLAIN CONSOLIDATED 
ACQUISITION OF TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS 2015-2019 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS (UNAUDITED)

TANGIBLE 
CAPITAL ASSET 
ACQUISITIONS

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Engineered 
Structures:

     Roadways 3,585 3,585 1,992 4,202 2,441

  Wastewater 292 760 2,292 1,619 732

  Water 528 690 675 1,524 549

     Storm System 715 1,844 1,093 2,699 917

Buildings 332 371 1,690 1,316 627

Land 0 1,585 1,797 935 2,078

Machinery and 
Equipment 504 482 876 474 712

Land Improvements 2,001 1,632 2,001 1,702 1,026

Vehicles 164 346 94 303 243

Work In Progress 3,136 12,976 11,385 9,245 3,109

Total Tangible 
Capital Asset 
Acquisitions

 $11,257  $ 24,271  $ 23,895  $ 24,019  $ 12,434 
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TOWN OF STONY PLAIN 
GENERAL STATISTICAL INFORMATION 2015-2019 (UNAUDITED)

GENERAL STATISTICS 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Population1  17,842  17,189  17,189  17,189 16,127

Municipal Employees Stated 
in Full-time Equivalents 127.4 126.4 109.65 108 102

Municipal Employees  
Per 1,000 Population 7.38 7.35 6.38 6.28 6.32

Infrastructure

Municipal Area  
(in hectares)  3,688  3,688  3,688  3,663 3,663

Number of Dwellings  7,632  7,581  7,559  7,392 7,232

Roads (km)  164.7  164.1  161.9  143.5 142.0

Water Mains (km)  102.9  102.9  96.0  91.5 87.7

Waste Water Mains (km)  103.2  102.6  98.2  92.0 90.0

Storm Drainage Mains (km)  67.9  67.9  60.8  56.0 54.8
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1 Figures from 2019 Annual Census 
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TOWN OF STONY PLAIN 
GENERAL STATISTICAL INFORMATION 2015-2019 (UNAUDITED) cont’d.

PERMIT STATISTICS 2019 
$000s

2018 
$000s

2017
$000s

2016
$000s

2015
$000s

Development and  
Building Permits Value 

  Residential  28,928  27,375  18,336  23,303 60,970

  Commercial  2,210  3,800  4,300  5,740 4,250

  Industrial  10,268  1,122  2,695  1,500 2,725

  Institutional – –  –  –  1,750 

Alterations/Additions Value  8,566  9,154  8,250  9,326 11,013

Other Value  962  677  278  233 392

Electrical  51  48  54  58 88

Gas  28  26  34  32 39

Plumbing  16  15  19  25 41

Private Sewage  –  1  –  –  – 

Total Value  $ 51,029    $ 42,218  $ 33,966  $ 40,217  $ 81,268 
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PERMIT STATISTICS 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Number of Permits

New Construction Permits 124 128 62 107 388

Permits for Alteration/
Additions 216 240 273 271 320

Other Permits 132 137 189 168 94

Electrical 327 315 408 430 544

Gas 238 243 330 292 365

Plumbing 94 102 126 148 244

Private Sewage 1 2 1 – –

Total Number of Permits 1,132 1,167 1,389 1,416 1,955

CONSUMER PRICE  
INDEX CHANGE 1 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

 Alberta 1.8% 2.1% 1.6% 1.0% 1.1%

 Canada 1.9% 2.0% 1.6% 1.4% 1.1%

Unemployment Rates 2

 Alberta 7.0% 6.4% 7.8% 7.0% 6.0%

 Canada 5.6% 5.6% 6.3% 8.1% 6.9%

   
1  Consumer Price Index obtained from Statistics Canada
2  Unemployment rates from Statistics Canada Labour Force 
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